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TO THE HONORABLE MARTIN GLENN 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE: 

The ResCap Borrower Claims Trust (the “Borrower Trust”), established pursuant 

to the terms of the Chapter 11 plan confirmed in the above captioned bankruptcy cases (the 

“Chapter 11 Cases”), as successor in interest to the above captioned debtors (collectively, the 

“Debtors”) with respect to Borrower Claims (as defined below), hereby submits this objection 

(the “Objection”) seeking to disallow and expunge, without leave to amend, proof of claim no. 

2397 (the “Claim”) filed by John Satterwhite (the “Claimant”) against Debtor GMAC Mortgage, 

LLC for $455,000.00 pursuant to section 502(b) of title 11 of the United States Code 

(the “Bankruptcy Code”) and Rule 3007(a) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the 

“Bankruptcy Rules”), on the grounds that the Claim fails to state a basis for liability against the 

Debtors.1  The Borrower Trust seeks entry of an order substantially in the form annexed hereto 

as Exhibit 1 (the “Proposed Order”) granting the requested relief.  In support of the Objection, 

the Borrower Trust submits the declaration of Kathy Priore, Associate Counsel for the ResCap 

Liquidating Trust (the “Priore Declaration”), attached hereto as Exhibit 2, and the declaration of 

Norman S. Rosenbaum of Morrison & Foerster LLP, counsel to the Borrower Trust (the 

“Rosenbaum Declaration”), attached hereto as Exhibit 3. 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. The Borrower Trust examined the Claim and the statements and 

exhibits submitted in support thereof.  The asserted basis for liability for the Claim is 

“fraud,” however, the Claimant attached a complaint that appears to include additional 

1 The Borrower Trust reserves all of its rights to object on any other basis to the Claim not set forth in this 
Objection, and the Borrower Trust reserves all of its rights to amend this Objection should any further bases come to 
light.  
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causes of action for quiet title and breach of the implied duty of good faith and fair dealing.  

The Borrower Trust conducted an exhaustive examination of the Debtors’ books and 

records to assess the allegations made in the Claim and the Diligence Response (defined 

herein), and determined that the Claimant has failed to demonstrate a viable cause of action 

against the Debtors that would support a prepetition claim against the Debtors’ estates. 

Specifically, the Claimant’s causes of action for fraud and breach of the implied covenant 

of good faith and fair dealing fail because the Claimant has provided no evidence that the 

Debtors’ actions were intentional or the proximate cause of his purported damages.  

Furthermore, the Claim does not support a cause of action for quiet title because the 

Claimant has not alleged any of the necessary elements of that cause of action. 

2. Additionally, the Borrower Trust determined that even if the Claimant 

could demonstrate liability of the Debtors, the amount of damages alleged in the 

Claimants’ proof of claim vastly exceeds any possible liability. The Borrower Trust 

submits that the appropriate measure of any purported damages is the amount required to 

make the Claimant whole, which is limited to the Claimant’s equity in the property at the 

time of the Foreclosure Sale.  The amount asserted in the Claim goes well beyond making 

the Claimant whole, and the Claimant provides neither a legal nor factual basis to support 

the asserted claim amount claimed.  Accordingly, even if the Claimant could demonstrate a 

claim against the Debtors’ estates, the Borrower Trust requests that the Court expunge the 

Claim; however, if the Court, after considering the record before it, is inclined to recognize 

that the Claimant has stated a valid claim against the Debtors, then the Claim should be 

reduced to an amount no greater than $40,504.27 and allowed as a general unsecured 

Borrower Claim against Debtor GMACM. 

 2 
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JURISDICTION, VENUE, AND STATUTORY PREDICATE 

3. This Court has jurisdiction over this Objection under 28 U.S.C. 

§ 1334.  This matter is a core proceeding under 28 U.S.C. § 157(b).  Venue is proper before 

this Court under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409. 

4. The statutory predicates for the relief requested herein are section 

502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3007(a). 

BACKGROUND 

5. On May 14, 2012, each of the Debtors filed a voluntary petition in 

this Court for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.  These Chapter 11 Cases are 

being jointly administered pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 1015(b). 

6. On May 16, 2012, the Court entered an order [Docket No. 96] 

appointing Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC (“KCC”) as the notice and claims agent in 

these Chapter 11 Cases.  Among other things, KCC is authorized to (a) receive, maintain, 

and record and otherwise administer the proofs of claim filed in these Chapter 11 Cases 

and (b) maintain the official claims register for the Debtors (the “Claims Register”). 

7. On November 5, 2012, the Claimant filed the Claim against 

Residential Capital, LLC in the amount of $455,000.  See Proof of Claim, attached to the 

Priore Declaration as Exhibit A.2  

8. On March 21, 2013, this Court entered an order approving procedures 

for the filing of objections to proofs of claim filed in these Chapter 11 Cases [Docket 

No. 3294] (the “Procedures Order”).  The Procedures Order includes specific protections 

2 The Claimant signed a stipulation, executed August 2, 2013, that the Claim should be treated as a $455,000 
unsecured claim.  See Stipulation, attached to the Priore Declaration as Exhibit B. 
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for Borrowers3 and sets forth a process for the Debtors to follow before objecting to certain 

categories of Borrower Claims (the “Borrower Claim Procedures”). 

9. The Debtors sent Request Letters to certain Borrowers, including the 

Claimant, requesting additional documentation in support of their claims.  See Priore 

Declaration ¶ 6.  The Request Letters state that the claimant must respond within 30 days 

with an explanation that states the legal and factual reasons why the claimant believes he is 

owed money or is entitled to other relief from the Debtors, and the claimant must provide 

copies of any and all documentation that the claimant believes supports the basis for his 

claim.  The Request Letters further state that if the claimant does not provide the requested 

explanation and supporting documentation within 30 days, the Debtors may file a formal 

objection to the claimant’s claim, seeking to have the claim disallowed and permanently 

expunged.  A Request Letter was sent to the Claimant and the Borrower Trust received a 

response from the Claimant (the “Diligence Response”) on August 23, 2013, which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit C.  See Priore Declaration ¶ 6. 

10. The Claim was reclassified as a general unsecured claim against 

Debtor GMACM by this Court’s Order Granting Debtors’ Thirty-Eighth Omnibus 

Objection to Claims (Wrong Debtor Borrower Claims) [Docket No. 5898], entered on 

November 20, 2013 without prejudice to further objections.   

11. On December 11, 2013, the Court entered the Order Confirming 

Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan Proposed by Residential Capital, LLC et al. and 

the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Confirmation Order”) approving the 

terms of the Chapter 11 plan, as amended (the “Plan”), filed in these Chapter 11 cases 

3As used herein, the terms “Borrower” and “Borrower Claims” have the meanings ascribed to them in the Plan 
(defined below). 
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[Docket No. 6065]. On December 17, 2013, the Effective Date (as defined in the Plan) of 

the Plan occurred [Docket No. 6137]. 

12. The Plan provides for the creation and implementation of the 

Borrower Trust, which is established for the benefit of Borrowers who filed claims to the 

extent such claims are ultimately allowed either through settlement or pursuant to an Order 

of the Court.  See Plan, Art. IV.F.  The Borrower Trust was established to, among other 

things, “(i) direct the processing, liquidation and payment of the Allowed Borrower Claims 

in accordance with the Plan, and the distribution procedures established under the 

Borrower Claims Trust Agreement, and (ii) preserve, hold, and manage the assets of the 

Borrower Claims Trust for use in satisfying the Allowed Borrower Claims.”  See id. 

RELIEF REQUESTED 

13. The Borrower Trust files this Objection, pursuant to Bankruptcy Code 

section 502(b) and Bankruptcy Rule 3007, and seeks entry of an order, substantially in the 

form annexed hereto as Exhibit 1, disallowing and expunging the Claim with prejudice 

from the Claims Register.   

OBJECTION 

14. A filed proof of claim is “deemed allowed, unless a party in interest 

… objects.”  11 U.S.C. §502(a).  Section 502(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, in 

relevant part, that a claim may not be allowed to the extent that “such claim is 

unenforceable against the debtor and property of the debtor, under any agreement or 

applicable law….” 11 U.S.C. 502(b)(1).  Furthermore, the burden of persuasion once an 

objection refutes an essential allegation of the claim is on the holder of a proof of claim to 

 5 
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establish a valid claim against a debtor by a preponderance of the evidence.  Feinberg v. 

Bank of N.Y. (In re Feinberg), 442 B.R. 215, 220-22 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010). 

Background Facts 

15. On March 29, 2000, First Greensboro Home Equity, Inc. (“First 

Greensboro”), originated a loan to the Claimant in the amount of $33,150.00 (the “Loan”), 

evidenced by a note (the “Note”) and secured by a deed of trust (the “Deed of Trust”) on 

property located at 3219 Kenyon Avenue, Richmond, VA 23224 (the “Property”). Copies 

of the Note and the Deed of Trust are attached to the Priore Declaration as Exhibit D and 

Exhibit E, respectively. Debtor Residential Funding Company, LLC (“RFC”) purchased the 

loan from First Greensboro and transferred its interest when the loan was securitized on or 

about February 1, 2002 where JP Morgan Chase Bank (“JP Morgan”) was appointed as 

trustee.  See Assignment, attached to the Priore Declaration as Exhibit F.  The Bank of 

New York Mellon Trust Company, NA (“Bank of New York”) is the successor trustee to JP 

Morgan.  See Priore Declaration ¶ 7. 

16. Debtor GMAC Mortgage, LLC (“GMACM”) began servicing the 

Loan on June 2, 2003.  See Priore Declaration ¶ 8.  Servicing transferred to Ocwen Loan 

Servicing, LLC on February 16, 2013.  See id. 

17. The Claimant defaulted on the loan when he did not make the 

required payment in June 2008.  See Priore Declaration ¶ 9.  On November 13, 2008, the 

Claimant received a loan modification (the “Modification”).  See Modification, attached to 

the Priore Declaration as Exhibit G.  The Modification reduced the principal due on the 

loan from $33,150.00 to $27,559.95, the monthly payment from $367.09 to $323.96, and 

 6 
ny-1161134  

12-12020-mg    Doc 7990    Filed 01/14/15    Entered 01/14/15 18:41:23    Main Document  
    Pg 10 of 22



 

the interest rate from 12.09% to 9%.  See id. The Claimant again defaulted on the loan 

when he did not make the required payment due February 2009. See id.  

18. Between February 2009 and April 9, 2010, the Debtors sent numerous 

default notices to the Claimant and did not receive a response. See Priore Declaration ¶ 10.  

The account was referred to foreclosure in April 2009 as the account was owing for the 

February 2009 payment. See id. Bank of New York appointed Samuel I. White, P.C. 

(“SIW”) as substitute foreclosure trustee. See id. 

19. On April 9, 2010, the Claimant called the Debtors to discuss his 

options.  See Priore Declaration ¶ 11.  The Debtors advised him that a foreclosure sale was 

scheduled for April 15, 2010.  The Debtors also gave the Claimant information on loan 

modification options and advised him that a package would be sent to him. See id. The 

Debtors gave him no guarantee that it would stop the foreclosure action.  See Excerpts of 

Servicing Notes, attached to the Priore Declaration as Exhibit H. 

20. In accordance with the conversation above, on April 12, 2010, the 

Debtors sent a letter to the Claimant (the “Notification Letter”) acknowledging his desire to 

be considered for a loan modification and stating that he had ten days to submit documents 

for consideration of a loan modification.  See Priore Declaration ¶ 12; see also a copy of 

the Notification Letter, attached as part of the Proof of Claim.  On April 15, 2010, a 

foreclosure sale was conducted and the Property reverted to Bank of New York.  On April 

16, 2010, the Claimant spoke with the Debtors’ representative over the phone, at which 

time the Claimant stated that he had not received the Notification Letter from the Debtors.  

 7 
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See id.  At that time, the Debtors’ representative advised him that the foreclosure sale had 

been conducted.  See id. 

21. On or around July 20, 2010, a deed of foreclosure sale (the 

“Foreclosure Deed”) was filed in the public land records in the City of Richmond, VA.  See 

Priore Declaration ¶ 15. 

22. As of the filing of this Objection, the Claimant remains in the 

property and has not made a mortgage payment since February, 2009.  See Priore 

Declaration ¶ 16.  On information and belief, Ocwen continues to hold the Property in REO 

and has not filed an eviction action against the Claimant.  See id. 

23. On or around October 5, 2010, the Claimant filed a complaint in the 

Circuit Court for the City of Richmond (the “Circuit Court”) against GMACM, Bank of 

New York, and SIW.  See Priore Declaration ¶ 17.  On March 23, 2012, the Claimant filed 

a second amended complaint against the same defendants (the “Complaint”).  See Second 

Amended Complaint, attached to the Proof of Claim.  In the Complaint, the Claimant 

alleged causes of action for fraud, quiet title, and breach of the implied duty of good faith 

and fair dealing. See Priore Declaration ¶ 17.  On June 1, 2012, GMACM and Bank of New 

York filed a demurrer in response to the Complaint (the “Demurrer”).  See id.  On August 

29, 2012, the Debtors filed a notice of bankruptcy, which included a copy of the Court’s 

Supplemental Servicing Order.  See Notice of Bankruptcy Filing, attached to the Priore 

Declaration as Exhibit I.  On July 7, 2014, the Court entered an order sustaining the 

demurrer as to the claim for quiet title, but permitting the Claimant the opportunity to file a 

third amended complaint.  See Demurrer Decision, attached to the Priore Declaration as 

 8 
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Exhibit J.  The Claimant filed a third amended complaint on July 15, 2014 (the “Third 

Amended Complaint”), a copy of which is attached to the Priore Declaration as Exhibit K.  

The Claimant notes in the Third Amended Complaint that it is not meant to add to the 

Claimant’s proof of claim.  See Third Amended Complaint, ¶ 6.  Ocwen filed an Answer to 

the Third Amended Complaint on August 8, 2014.  See Priore Declaration ¶ 17. 

Quiet Title 

24. “A person seeking to quiet title must plead that she has superior title 

over the adverse claimant.  Thus, in order for a claim for quiet title to survive demurrer in 

the foreclosure context, the former homeowner must plead that he had fully satisfied all 

legal obligations to the real party in interest.”  Squire v. Va. Housing Dev. Auth., 758 

S.E.2d 55, 62 (Va. 2014).   

25. In the first instance, GMACM has never held an interest in the note or 

deed of trust and does not assert an interest in the real property. As a result, GMACM 

cannot be liable for an action to quiet title. 

26. However, even if a quiet title action is possible against GMACM, the 

Claimant does not sufficiently allege such a cause of action.  The Claimant neither alleges 

that he fully satisfied all of his legal obligations under the Note, nor that the security 

interest in the property held by Bank of New York was invalid.  In fact, the Claimant 

acknowledges in the Complaint that his claim of title is subject to the lien of the deed of 

trust.  See Third Amended Complaint ¶ 37.  As a result, the Claimant has not demonstrated 

that he has a superior interest in the property, and cannot state a cause of action for quiet 

title. 

 9 
ny-1161134  

12-12020-mg    Doc 7990    Filed 01/14/15    Entered 01/14/15 18:41:23    Main Document  
    Pg 13 of 22



 

Damages for the Fraud and Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair 

Dealing Claims 

A. Fraud 

27. In count 1 of the Complaint, the Claimant alleges a cause of action for 

fraud against GMACM.  Virginia has two causes of action for fraud, actual and 

constructive.  Since the Claimant does not specify which cause of action he is alleging, the 

Borrower Trust reviewed his claim under both types of fraud. 

28. To prevail on a cause of action for actual fraud, the plaintiff must 

prove by clear and convincing evidence the following elements: “(1) a false representation, 

(2) of material fact, (3) made intentionally and knowingly, (4) with intent to mislead, (5) 

reliance by the party misled, and (6) resulting damage to the party.”  Richmond Metro. 

Auth. v. McDevitt St. Bovis, Inc., 507 S.E.2d 344, 346 (Va. 1998). Fraud ordinarily cannot 

be predicated on unfulfilled promises or statements regarding future events.  “However, if a 

defendant makes a promise that, when made, he has no intention of performing, that 

promise is considered a misrepresentation of present fact and may form the basis for a 

claim of actual fraud.”  Supervalu, Inc., v. Johnson, 666 S.E.2d 335, 342 (Va. 2008). 

29. To prevail on a cause of action for constructive fraud, a plaintiff must 

show by clear and convincing evidence that the defendant negligently or innocently made 

false representations of material fact, and that the plaintiff suffered damages as a result of 

his reliance upon that misrepresentation.  See id. at 341-42.  Under no circumstances will a 

promise of future action support a claim of constructive fraud.  See id.  The Claimant’s 

fraud claim is based on the Debtors’ purported promise in the Notification Letter that the 

Claimant’s foreclosure would be put on hold for ten days to allow him the chance to submit 

 10 
ny-1161134  

12-12020-mg    Doc 7990    Filed 01/14/15    Entered 01/14/15 18:41:23    Main Document  
    Pg 14 of 22



 

a modification.4  Although the Borrower Trust does not concede that any promise was 

made, if anything, it was a promise of future action.  Additionally, “A party claiming 

constructive fraud in the context of a contractual relationship must show either a duty 

existing outside of the scope of the contract or fraud in the inducement of the contract.”  

Covarrubias v. CitiMortgage, Inc., No. 3:14-CV-157, 2014 WL 6968035, at *5 (E.D. Va., 

Dec. 8, 2014).  The Claimant has not alleged either of these elements.  As a result, the 

Claimant must assert a cause of action for actual, rather than constructive, fraud.   

30. While the Claimant has alleged that the Debtors sent him the 

Notification Letter with the intent to mislead him, he has provided no evidence of this 

intent, and the Borrower Trust submits that the Debtors merely made a mistake in not 

placing the foreclosure sale on hold to allow the Claimant to submit materials for a 

modification application, which materials were never received.  Because there was no 

intent to mislead the Clamant, there can be no actual fraud for which the Debtors are liable.  

31. In ¶ 25 of the Third Amended Complaint, the Claimant alleges that he 

relied upon the Notification Letter, and that as a result he did not take any action to prevent 

the Foreclosure Action.  However, the Debtors servicing notes indicate that the day after 

the Foreclosure Action, the Claimant stated that he had not received the Notification Letter.  

See Priore Declaration ¶ 14.   As a result, he could not have relied on the contents of the 

Notification Letter in deciding not to attempt to prevent the Foreclosure Action.  Therefore, 

the Claimant cannot prevail on his claim for fraud. 

4 As noted in ¶ 20 supra, the letter did not mention delaying the foreclosure, but merely said that the Claimant must 
submit the modification information within ten business days to be considered. 
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32. Additionally, the Borrower Trust does not concede that the Debtors 

are liable for a fraud claim, because the actions taken by the Debtors were a mistake and 

were not intentional and the Claimant did not rely on the Debtors purportedly fraudulent 

actions.  It was the customary practice of the Debtors to place a foreclosure action on hold 

when loss mitigation options were being considered.  Although this was not done in this 

case, there is nothing in the Books and Records to indicate the Debtors intended to mislead 

the Claimant by sending him the Notification Letter.  See Priore Declaration ¶ 13.   

Therefore, the Claimant has failed to state the necessary elements for a cause of action for 

fraud. 

B. Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing 

33. Virginia recognizes a cause of action for a violation of the implied 

duty of good faith and fair dealing.  In count 2, the Claimant alleges that GMACM, as the 

agent for Bank of New York, purportedly violated the implied duty of good faith and fair 

dealing when Bank of New York enforced the note and foreclosed on the property prior to 

GMACM reviewing his account for a loan modification.  See Third Amended Complaint, ¶ 

43.  While count 2 is not pled specifically against GMACM, out of an abundance of 

caution, the Borrower Trust addresses the claim below.  

34. In order to state a cause of action for a breach of the implied duty of 

good faith and fair dealing, the Claimant must demonstrate (1) a contractual relationship 

between the parties, and (2) a breach of the implied covenant.  Stoney Glen, LLC v. S. 

Bank and Trust Co., 944 F. Supp. 2d 460, 466 (E.D. Va. 2013).  “An implied covenant of 

good faith and fair dealing ‘cannot be the vehicle for rewriting an unambiguous contract in 

order to create duties that otherwise do not exist.’”  See Covarrubias, 2014 WL6968035, at 

 12 
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*3 (citing Skillstorm, Inc., v. Elec. Data Sys., LLC, 666 F. Supp. 2d 610, 620 (E.D. Va. 

2009); see also SunTrust Mortg., Inc. v. Mortgs. Unlimited, Inc., No. 3:11CV861–HEH, 

2012 WL 1942056, at *3 (E.D.Va. May 29, 2012) (The duty of good faith does not prevent 

a party from exercising its explicit contract rights, but the duty can be breached if the 

exercise of a contractual right is dishonest, as opposed to merely arbitrary.) In Covarrubias, 

the court found that where the defendant had the explicit right to foreclose after the 

plaintiff failed to make her mortgage payments, such express contractual terms overruled 

any allegation of a breach of the implied covenant.  See Covarrubias, 2014 WL 6968035, at 

*3.   

35. As in Covarrubias, when Bank of New York foreclosed on the 

Claimant’s property, it was exercising its contractual right.  Therefore, the Debtors cannot 

be liable for a breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing unless the 

Debtors acted dishonestly. As discussed above, the Debtors actions were inadvertent, and 

the Claimant presents no evidence to support his allegation that the Debtors acted with 

intent.  Therefore, the Debtors actions did not breach the implied covenant of good faith 

and fair dealing. 

36. Furthermore, even if the Claimant could demonstrate intent, the 

Claimant could not demonstrate that the Debtors’ actions were the proximate cause of his 

purported damages.  In Covarrubias, the court found that allegations that the defendant 

foreclosed on the plaintiff’s property after telling the plaintiff it would not foreclose were 

not sufficient to support a cause of action for breach of the implied covenant of good faith 

and fair dealing because the foreclosure on the plaintiff’s property was caused by the 

plaintiff’s default, not the purported actions of the defendant.  See Covarrubias 2014 WL 
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6968035, at *4.  Here, the sending of the Notification Letter did not cause the Claimant to 

default on his mortgage, and therefore cannot be the proximate cause of the Foreclosure 

Action. As a result, the Claimant has not shown that the purported breach of the implied 

covenant caused his alleged damages, and therefore has failed to state a cause of action for 

a breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. 

C. Calculating Potential Damages 

37. Even if the Claimant could support any of his causes of action against 

the Debtors, the Borrower Trust submits that the Claimant’s damages calculation is larger 

than what he is entitled to under Virginia law.  The Claimant asserts that he is entitled to 

$100,000 in compensatory damages, $5,000 in attorney’s fees, and $350,000 in punitive 

damages.  See Second Amended Complaint, p. 9.  The Claim provides no explanation of 

how the Claimant calculated his compensatory damages. 

38. The basic principle of recovery for a breach of contract is that the 

injured party should be placed in the position it would have been in had the contract been 

performed.5  See Berman v. Johnson, 315 Fed. App’x 461, 463 (4th Cir. 2009) (“Under 

Virginia law a plaintiff in a contract action is ‘not allowed to recover for a breach of 

contract more than the actual loss sustained by him, nor . . . to be put in a better position 

than he would have been had the wrong not been done and the contract not been broken.’” 

(citing Orebaugh v. Antonious, 58 S.E.2d 873, 875 (Va. 1950)).  In Virginia, when a 

foreclosure is done improperly, the proper measure of damages is the mortgagor’s equity in 

5 In Virginia, there is no separate cause of action for breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.  
Rather, it is considered a cause of action for breach of contract.  See Bagley v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 2013 WL 
350527 (E.D. Virg. Jan. 29, 2013); Charles E. Brauer Co., Inc. v. NationsBank of Va., N.A., 466 S.E.2d382 (Va. 
1996).  For this reason, the Borrower Trust treats this claim as if it were a claim for breach of contract with respect 
to the proper calculation of damages. 
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the property.  See Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC v. Simmons, 654 S.E.2d 898, 901 (Va. 

2008) (finding that where a foreclosure sale was improper due to lack of notice, the 

mortgagor was entitled to damages equal to the equity in the property).6 The principle of 

recovery for a fraud claim is the same.  See Colodny v. Wines Const., Inc., Law No. 93-62, 

1994 WL 1031115, at *8 (Va. Cir. Ct. Mar. 29, 1994) (“The usual remedy in an action for 

fraud is to restore the defrauded party to the position he held prior to the fraud.”)     

39. At the time of the foreclosure sale, it is estimated that the property 

was worth at most $74,500,7 and the outstanding debt was $33,995.73.  See Priore 

Declaration ¶ 18.  This would mean that the Claimant’s equity in the property at the time of 

foreclosure was approximately $40,504.27. 

Damages for Attorney’s Fees 

40. The Claimant also asserts that he is entitled to $5,000 in attorney’s 

fees.  In Virginia, attorney’s fees can only be awarded on a fraud claim when the relief 

granted to the prevailing party would result in a hollow recovery absent the recovery of 

attorney’s fees.  See Wash. v. CitiMortgage, Inc., No. 10-cv-887-JAG, 2011 WL 1871228, 

at *11(E.D. Va. May 16, 2011).  In Washington, the Court held that in a fraud claim related 

to a foreclosure, where the plaintiff will either recover damages or their home, the award of 

attorney’s fees is inappropriate.  See id.  Both damages and the recovery of the Property are 

6 Virginia also allows for equitable remedies when a sale has not yet occurred or where the sale was to anyone other 
than a good faith purchaser.  These remedies do not apply here, because the sale has occurred, and the Debtors are 
not the current servicer of the Loan and therefore are not in a position to grant an equitable remedy.  
7 A valuation the Property was conducted on February 4, 2010, at which time the property was valued at $74,500.   
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available here, as Ocwen continues to hold the Property in REO.  As a result, attorney’s 

fees are inappropriate.  

41. Furthermore, attorney’s fees cannot be recovered for a contractual 

dispute unless there is a contract or statute to the contrary.  See Prospect Development Co. 

Inc. v. Bershader, 515 S.E.2d 291 (Va. 1999).  Here, there is nothing in the deed of trust 

entitling the Claimant to attorney’s fees, and the Claimant has not put forward any 

contractual or legal basis for attorney’s fees to be awarded here.  As a result, the Claimant 

has not demonstrated why attorney’s fees are properly included as part of the Claim. 

Punitive Damages 

42. The Claimant asserts $350,000 in punitive damages.  The Claimant 

does not provide any basis for awarding punitive damages, only stating that “there are 

grounds for the Court to enter a judgment awarding Satterwhite punitive damages.”  See 

Complaint, ¶ 37.  In Virginia, “punitive or exemplary damages are allowable only where 

there is misconduct or actual malice, or such recklessness or negligence as to evince a 

conscious disregard of the rights of others.”  Giant of Va., Inc., v. Pigg, 152 S.E.2d 271, 

277 (Va. 1967).  “The purpose of punitive damages is not so much to compensate the 

plaintiff but to punish the wrongdoer and to warn others.  Accordingly, punitive damages 

are generally not favored and should be awarded only in cases involving the most 

egregious conduct.”  Xspedius Mgmt. Co. of Va., L.L.C. v. Stephan, 611 S.E.2d 385, 425 

(Va. 2005) (internal citations and quotations omitted).  As a result, the Claimant has not 

met his burden of demonstrating that an award of punitive damages is appropriate in this 

case.  
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43.   Additionally, as this court has noted, an award of punitive damages 

in this case would not punish GMACM, but would merely reduce recoveries by other 

Borrowers with allowed claims. See Memorandum Opinion and Order Determining the 

Amount of Allowed Claim of Frank and Christina Reed, Case No. 12-12020, Docket No. 

7619, entered October 6, 2014. As a result, an award of punitive damages would harm the 

other borrowers in this case, making such an award even less appropriate.  Therefore, the 

Court should not award punitive damages to the Claimant.  

44. In sum, the Claimant has failed to sufficiently state any valid cause of 

action that would support the Claim, and the Claim should be disallowed and expunged 

from the Claims Register.  In the alternative, even if there was a viable basis for the Claim, 

the Claimant has not demonstrated why he is entitled to more than the equity in his home at 

the time of the foreclosure.  Therefore, the proper measure of his damages is the equity he 

had in his house at the time of the foreclosure, or $40,504.27.  Accordingly, in order to 

properly reflect the actual value of this Claim, the Debtors request that, even if the Court 

overrules the Objection and finds in favor of the Claimant, the Court reduce the Claim to 

$40,504.27 and allow the Claim as a general unsecured claim against GMACM (Class GS-

5 as defined in the Plan) only for that amount. 

NOTICE 

45. The Borrower Trust has provided notice of this Objection in 

accordance with the Case Management Procedures Order, approved by this Court on May 

23, 2012 [Docket No. 141] and the Procedures Order. 
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CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, the Borrower Trust respectfully requests entry of the Proposed 

Order granting the relief requested herein and such other and further relief as this Court may 

deem proper. 

 

 

Dated: January 14, 2015 
New York, New York 

 

 /s/  Norman S. Rosenbaum 
 Norman S. Rosenbaum 
 Jordan A. Wishnew 

Jessica J. Arett 
 MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 

250 West 55th St. 
 New York, New York 10019 
 Telephone: (212) 468-8000 
 Facsimile: (212) 468-7900 
  
  

Counsel for the ResCap Borrower Claims Trust 
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         Hearing Date: February 25, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time) 
     Objection Deadline: February 4, 2015 at 4:00 p.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time) 

 
MORRISON & FOERSTER  LLP 
250 W. 55th Street  
New York, New York 10019 
Telephone: (212) 468-8000 
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900 
Norman S. Rosenbaum 
Jordan A. Wishnew 
Jessica J. Arett 
 
Counsel for the ResCap Borrower  
Claims Trust 
 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

 
 
In re: 
 
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al.,  
 
    Debtors. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Case No. 12-12020 (MG) 
 
Chapter 11 
 
Jointly Administered 
 

 
NOTICE OF RESCAP BORROWER CLAIMS TRUST’S 

OBJECTION TO CLAIM NO. 2397 FILED BY JOHN SATTERWHITE 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned has filed the attached ResCap 

Borrower Claims Trust’s Objection to Claim No. 2397 Filed by John Satterwhite (the 

“Objection”).  

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a hearing on the Objection will take 

place on February 25, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time) before the 

Honorable Martin Glenn, at the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District 

of New York, Alexander Hamilton Custom House, One Bowling Green, New York, New 

York 10004-1408, Room 501 (the “Bankruptcy Court”). 
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PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that responses, if any, to the Objection 

must be made in writing, conform to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, the 

Local Bankruptcy Rules for the Southern District of New York, and the Notice, Case 

Management, and Administrative Procedures approved by the Bankruptcy Court [Docket 

No. 141] and the Claims Procedures Order [Docket No. 3294], be filed electronically by 

registered users of the Bankruptcy Court’s electronic case filing system, and be served, so 

as to be received no later than February 4, 2015 at 4:00 p.m. (Prevailing Eastern 

Time), upon (a) the Chambers of the Honorable Martin Glenn, United States Bankruptcy 

Court for the Southern District of New York, Alexander Hamilton Custom House, One 

Bowling Green, New York, New York 10004-1408; (b) counsel to the ResCap Borrower 

Claims Trust, Morrison & Foerster LLP, 250 West 55th Street, New York, NY 10019 

(Attention: Norman S. Rosenbaum, Jordan A. Wishnew and Jessica J. Arett); (c) the 

Office of the United States Trustee for the Southern District of New York, U.S. Federal 

Office Building, 201 Varick Street, Suite 1006, New York, NY 10014 (Attention: Linda 

A. Riffkin and Brian S. Masumoto); (d) The ResCap Liquidating Trust, Quest 

Turnaround Advisors, 800 Westchester Avenue, Suite S-520, Rye Brook, NY 10573 

(Attention: Jeffrey Brodsky); (e) The ResCap Borrower Claims Trust, Polsinelli PC, 900 

Third Avenue, 21st Floor, New York, NY 10022 (Attention:  Daniel J. Flanigan); and (f) 

Todd Silber, 73 Farnham Road, South Windsor, CT 06074. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if you do not timely file and serve a 

written response to the relief requested in the Objection, the Bankruptcy Court may deem 

any opposition waived, treat the Objection as conceded, and enter an order granting the 

relief requested in the Objection without further notice or hearing.  
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Dated:  January 14, 2015 
            New York, New York 
 

/s/ Norman S. Rosenbaum    
Norman S. Rosenbaum 
Jordan A. Wishnew 
Jessica J. Arett 
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, New York 10019 
Telephone: (212) 468-8000 
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900 
 
Counsel for The ResCap Borrower 
Claims Trust 
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
 
 
In re: 
 
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al.,  
 
                                       Debtors. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Case No. 12-12020 (MG) 
 
Chapter 11 
 
Jointly Administered 
 

ORDER GRANTING THE RESCAP BORROWER CLAIMS TRUST’S OBJECTION 
TO CLAIM NO. 2397 FILED BY JOHN SATTERWHITE 

Upon the ResCap Borrower Claims Trust’s Objection to Claim No. 2397 Filed by 

John Satterwhite (the “Objection”), of the ResCap Borrower Claims Trust (the “Borrower 

Trust”) as successor to Residential Capital, LLC, and its affiliated debtors and debtors in 

possession (collectively, the “Debtors”) with respect to Borrower Claims, seeking entry of an 

order, pursuant to section 502(b) of title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”), 

Rule 3007(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and this Court’s order approving 

procedures for the filing of omnibus objections to proofs of claim [Docket No. 3294] (the 

“Procedures Order”), disallowing and expunging the proof of claim no. 2397 (the “Claim”) on 

the basis that the Debtors have no liability with respect to the Claim; and it appearing that this 

Court has jurisdiction to consider the Objection pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334; and 

consideration of the Objection and the relief requested therein being a core proceeding pursuant 

to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); and venue being proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 

and 1409; and due and proper notice of the Objection having been provided, and it appearing that 

no other or further notice need be provided; and upon consideration of the Objection, the 

Declaration of Kathy Priore in Support of The ResCap Borrower Claims Trust’s Objection to 

Claim No. 2397 Filed by John Satterwhite annexed thereto as Exhibit 2; and the Declaration of 
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Norman S. Rosenbaum in Support of The ResCap Borrower Claims Trust’s Objection to Claim 

No. 2397 Filed by John Satterwhite, annexed thereto as Exhibit 3; and the Court having found 

and determined that the relief sought in the Objection is in the best interests of the Borrower 

Trust, the Borrower Trust’s beneficiaries, the Debtors, and all parties in interest and that the legal 

and factual bases set forth in the Objection establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and 

the Court having determined that the Objection complies with the Borrower Claims Procedures 

set forth in the Procedures Order; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing 

therefor, it is  

ORDERED that the relief requested in the Objection is granted to the extent 

provided herein; and it is further 

ORDERED that, pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Claim is 

hereby disallowed and expunged in its entirety with prejudice; and it is further 

ORDERED that Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC, the Debtors’ claims and 

noticing agent, is directed to disallow and expunge the Claim so that it is no longer maintained 

on the Debtors’ Claims Register; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Borrower Trust is authorized and empowered to take all 

actions as may be necessary and appropriate to implement the terms of this Order; and it is 

further 

ORDERED that notice of the Objection as provided therein shall be deemed good 

and sufficient notice of such objection, and the requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 3007(a), the 

Case Management Procedures entered on May 23, 2012 [Docket No. 141], the Procedures Order, 

and the Local Bankruptcy Rules of this Court are satisfied by such notice; and it is further 
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ORDERED that this Order shall be a final order with respect to the Claim; and it 

is further 

ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all 

matters arising from or related to this Order. 

 

Dated:_____________, 2015 
 New York, New York 

   
THE HONORABLE MARTIN GLENN 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

 
 
In re: 
 
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al.,  
 

Debtors. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Case No. 12-12020 (MG) 
 
Chapter 11 
 
Jointly Administered 
 

 
DECLARATION OF KATHY PRIORE  

IN SUPPORT OF THE RESCAP BORROWER CLAIMS TRUST’S OBJECTION TO 
CLAIM NO. 2397 FILED BY JOHN SATTERWHITE 

 
I, Kathy Priore, hereby declare as follows: 
 

1. I serve as Associate Counsel for the ResCap Liquidating Trust (the 

“Liquidating Trust”), established pursuant to the terms of the Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 

Plan Proposed by Residential Capital, LLC, et al. and the Official Committee of Unsecured 

Creditors [Docket No. 6030] confirmed in the above-captioned Chapter 11 Cases.  During the 

Chapter 11 Cases, I served as Associate Counsel in the legal department of Residential Capital, 

LLC (“ResCap”), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of Delaware 

and the parent of the other debtors in the above-captioned Chapter 11 Cases (collectively, the 

“Debtors”).  I joined ResCap on May 1, 2008 as in-house litigation counsel.  Prior to my in-

house litigation counsel position, I held various roles within the legal department at ResCap. 

2. In my role as Associate Counsel at ResCap, I was responsible for the 

management of litigation, including, among others, residential mortgage-related litigation.  In 

connection with ResCap’s chapter 11 filing, I also assisted the Debtors and their professional 

advisors in connection with the administration of the chapter 11 cases, including the borrower 

litigation matters pending before this Court.  In my current position as Associate Counsel to the 

1 
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Liquidating Trust, among my other duties, I continue to assist the Liquidating Trust and the 

Borrower Claims Trust (the “Borrower Trust”) in connection with the claims reconciliation 

process.1  I am authorized to submit this declaration (the “Declaration”) in support of the Rescap 

Borrower Claims Trust’s Objection to Claim No. 2397 Filed by John Satterwhite (the 

“Objection”).2    

3. Except as otherwise indicated, all facts set forth in this Declaration are 

based upon my personal knowledge of the Debtors’ operations, information learned from my 

review of relevant documents and information I have received through my discussions with other 

former members of the Debtors’ management or other former employees of the Debtors, the 

Liquidating Trust, and the Borrower Trust’s professionals and consultants.  If I were called upon 

to testify, I could and would testify competently to the facts set forth in the Objection on that 

basis. 

4. In my current and former capacities as Associate Counsel to the 

Liquidating Trust and ResCap, I am intimately familiar with the Debtors’ claims reconciliation 

process.  Except as otherwise indicated, all statements in this Declaration are based upon my 

familiarity with the Debtors’ Books and Records (the “Books and Records”), as well as the 

Debtors’ schedules of assets and liabilities and statements of financial affairs filed in these 

Chapter 11 Cases (collectively, the “Schedules”), my review and reconciliation of claims, and/or 

my review of relevant documents.  I or other Liquidating Trust personnel have reviewed and 

analyzed the proof of claim form and supporting documentation filed by the Claimant.  Since the 

Plan went effective and the Borrower Trust was established, I, along with other members of the 

1The ResCap Liquidating Trust and the ResCap Borrower Claims Trust are parties to an Access and Cooperation 
Agreement, dated as December 17, 2013, which, among other things, provides the Borrower Trust with access to the 
books and records held by the Liquidating Trust and Liquidating Trust’s personnel to assist the Borrower Trust in 
performing its obligations. 
2Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Objection. 

2 
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Liquidating Trust have consulted with the Borrower Trust to continue the claims reconciliation 

process, analyze claims, and determine the appropriate treatment of the same.  In connection 

with such review and analysis, where applicable, I or other Liquidating Trust personnel, together 

with professional advisors, have reviewed (i) information supplied or verified by former 

personnel in departments within the Debtors’ various business units, (ii) the Books and Records, 

(iii) the Schedules, (iv) other filed proofs of claim, and/or (vi) the official claims register 

maintained in the Debtors’ Chapter 11 Cases.   

5. On November 5, 2012, the Claimant filed the Claim against Residential 

Capital, LLC in the amount of $455,000.  A copy of the Proof of Claim is attached hereto as 

Exhibit A.  The Claimant signed a stipulation, executed August 2, 2013, that the Claim should be 

treated as a $455,000 unsecured claim.  See Stipulation, a copy of which is attached hereto as 

Exhibit B. 

6. The Debtors have taken steps in these Chapter 11 Cases to afford 

Borrowers who have filed proofs of claim additional protections, as set forth in the Borrower 

Claim Procedures approved by the Procedures Order.  A Request Letter was sent to the Claimant 

and the Borrower Trust received a response from the Claimant (the “Diligence Response”) on 

August 23, 2013, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

7. On March 29, 2000, First Greensboro Home Equity, Inc. (“First 

Greensboro”), originated a loan to the Claimant in the amount of $33,150.00 (the “Loan”), 

evidenced by a note (the “Note”) and secured by a deed of trust (the “Deed of Trust”) on 

property located at 3219 Kenyon Avenue, Richmond, VA 23224 (the “Property”). Copies of the 

Note and the Deed of Trust are attached hereto as Exhibit D and Exhibit E, respectively. Debtor 

Residential Funding Company, LLC (“RFC”) purchased the loan from First Greensboro and 
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transferred its interest when the loan was securitized on or about February 1, 2002 where JP 

Morgan Chase Bank (“JP Morgan”) was appointed as trustee.  See Assignment, attached hereto 

as Exhibit F.  The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, NA (“Bank of New York”) is the 

successor trustee to JP Morgan. 

8. Debtor GMAC Mortgage, LLC (“GMACM”) began servicing the Loan on 

June 2, 2003. Servicing transferred to Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC on February 16, 2013. 

9. The Claimant defaulted on the loan when he did not make the required 

payment in June 2008.  On November 13, 2008, the Claimant received a loan modification (the 

“Modification”).  See Modification, attached hereto as Exhibit G.  The Modification reduced the 

principal due on the loan from $33,150.00 to $27,559.95, the monthly payment from $367.09 to 

$323.96, and the interest rate from 12.09% to 9%. The Claimant again defaulted on the loan 

when he did not make the required payment due February 2009. 

10. Between February 2009 and April 9, 2010, the Debtors sent numerous 

default notices to the Claimant and did not receive a response. The account was referred to 

foreclosure in April, 2009 as the account was owing for the February 2009 payment. Bank of 

New York appointed Samuel I. White, P.C. (“SIW”) as substitute foreclosure trustee. 

11. On April 9, 2010, the Claimant called the Debtors to discuss his options.  

The Debtors advised him that a foreclosure sale was scheduled for April 15, 2010.  The Debtors 

also gave the Claimant information on loan modification options and advised him that a package 

would be sent to him. The Debtors gave him no guarantee that it would stop the foreclosure 

action.  See Excerpts of Servicing Notes, attached hereto as Exhibit H. 

12. In accordance with the conversation above, on April 12, 2010, the Debtors 

sent a letter to the Claimant (the “Notification Letter”) acknowledging his desire to be considered 
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for a loan modification and stating that he had ten days to submit documents for consideration of 

a loan modification.  On April 15, 2010, a foreclosure sale was conducted and the Property 

reverted to Bank of New York.   

13. It was the customary practice to place a foreclosure action on hold when 

loss mitigation options were being considered.  While this was not done in the Claimant’s case, 

there is nothing in the Books and Records to indicate that the Debtors intended to mislead the 

Claimant by sending him the Notification Letter.  Rather, the failure to place a hold on the 

foreclosure action was merely a mistake. 

14. On April 16, 2010, the Claimant spoke with the Debtors’ representative 

over the phone, at which time the Claimant stated that he had not received the Notification Letter 

from the Debtors.  At that time, the Debtors’ representative advised him that the foreclosure sale 

was conducted.   

15. On or around July 20, 2010, a deed of foreclosure sale (the “Foreclosure 

Deed”) was filed in the public land records in the City of Richmond, VA.   

16. As of the filing of this Objection, the Claimant remains in the property and 

has not made a mortgage payment since February, 2009.  On information and belief, Ocwen 

continues to hold the Property in REO and has not filed an eviction action against the Claimant. 

17. On or around October 5, 2010, the Claimant filed a complaint in the 

Circuit Court for the City of Richmond (the “Circuit Court”) against GMACM, Bank of New 

York, and SIW.  On March 23, 2012, the Claimant filed a second amended complaint against the 

same defendants (the “Complaint”).  In the Complaint, the Claimant alleged causes of action for 

fraud, quiet title, and breach of the implied duty of good faith and fair dealing. On June 1, 2012, 

GMACM and Bank of New York filed a demurrer in response to the Complaint (the 
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“Demurrer”).  On August 29, 2012, the Debtors filed a notice of bankruptcy, which included a 

copy of the Court’s Supplemental Servicing Order.  See Notice of Bankruptcy Filing, attached 

hereto as Exhibit I.  On July 7, 2014, the Court entered an order sustaining the demurrer as to the 

claim for quiet title, but permitting the Claimant the opportunity to file a third amended 

complaint.  See Demurrer Decision, attached hereto as Exhibit J.  The Claimant filed a third 

amended complaint on July 15, 2014 (the “Third Amended Complaint”), a copy of which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit K.  The Claimant notes in the Third Amended Complaint that it is not 

meant to add to the Claimant’s proof of claim.  See Third Amended Complaint, ¶ 6.  Ocwen filed 

an Answer to the Third Amended Complaint on August 8, 2014.   

18. At the time of the foreclosure sale, it is estimated that the property was 

worth at most $74,500,3 and the outstanding debt was $33,995.73.  This would mean that the 

Claimant’s equity in the property at the time of foreclosure was approximately $40,504.27. 

 

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true 

and correct. 

Dated:  January 14, 2015 

/s/  Kathy Priore   
Kathy Priore 
Associate Counsel for ResCap Liquidating 
Trust 

 
 

3 A valuation the Property was conducted on February 4, 2010, at which time the property was valued at $74,500.   

6 
ny-1170820  
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Leticia Salas

From: Michele Gadsden [averyblessedone@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, August 02, 2013 6:28 PM
To: Brian Powers
Subject: Re: Residential Capital, LLC - Claim No. 2397

I confirm. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
John Eddie Satterwhite, Jr. 
 
From: Brian Powers <BPowers@SilvermanAcampora.com> 
To: "averyblessedone@yahoo.com" <averyblessedone@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2013 9:21 AM 
Subject: RE: Residential Capital, LLC - Claim No. 2397 
 
Mr. Satterwhite: 
  
I just wanted to follow up on my e-mail below.  Please respond to confirm your consent to the Debtors’ claims 
agent correcting the Debtors’ claims register to reflect the accurate amount and priority of your claim. 
  
Thank you, 
  
Brian 
  
 
Brian Powers 

 
100 Jericho Quadrangle Suite 300 
Jericho, New York 11753 
516-479-6357 
BPowers@SilvermanAcampora.com 
 
Statement of Confidentiality: The information contained in this communication and in any attachments to this 
communication may contain confidential or privileged material and is meant to be read only by the intended recipient. If 
the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or 
copying of this communication, or any attachments, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, 
please return it to the sender and delete the original message and any attachments from your computer system. Thank 
you. 
 
Circular 230 Disclaimer: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. 
federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and 
cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax-related penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, 
marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or tax-related matter(s) addressed herein. 
 
Transmittal of Documents: Any transmittal hereby of an unsigned agreement or other document does not constitute an 
offer, and the execution and delivery of the agreement or other document by you or your client does not constitute a 
binding contract until such time as it has been executed by an authorized representative of our client and delivered to you 
or your client (subject to anything explicitly to the contrary in any email from us). 
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From: Brian Powers  
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2013 5:21 PM 
To: 'averyblessedone@yahoo.com' 
Subject: Residential Capital, LLC - Claim No. 2397 
  
Mr. Satterwhite: 
  
As you are aware, this firm is special counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors in the 
Residential Capital, LLC, et. al (collectively, the “Debtors”) chapter 11 bankruptcy cases. 
  
This e-mail is to confirm our telephone conversation of July 25, 2013, during which you informed me that, 
although the Debtors’ claims register indicates that your claim (Claim No. 2397) was filed in the secured 
amount of $33,150, the administrative priority amount of $71,000, and the unsecured priority amount of 
$455,150, you are actually asserting only a general unsecured claim against the Debtors in the amount of 
$455,000. 
  
Please respond to this e-mail to confirm your consent to the Debtors’ claims agent correcting the Debtors’ 
claims register to reflect the accurate amount and priority of your claim. 
  
Thank you, 
  
Brian 
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~ 
~ Loan No: 

"' :- . ~<mower: 

March 29, 2000 

Doo Type:NOTE 

NOTE 
RICHMOND 

(City} 

3219 KENYON AVE 
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23224 

[l'n>PfllY Address} 

1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY 

Data ID: 802 

orrower's 
Initials: 

~~f 

VIRGINIA 
(Slate) 

In return for a loan that I have received, I promise to pay U.S. $ 33,150.00 (this amount is called "principal'), 
plus interest, to the order of the Lender. The Leader is 

FIRST GREENSBORO HOME EQUITY, INC.. 
I understand that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyone who takes this Note by tmnsfer and who 
is entitled to receive payments under this Note Is called the "Note Holder." 
2. INTEREST 

Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until the full amount of principal has been paid. I will pay interest 
at a yearly rate of 12.090%. 

The interest rate required by this Section 2 Is the rate I will pay both before and ofter any defuult described in 
Section 6(B) of this Note, 
3. PAYMENTS 

(A) Time and Plllcc of Payments 
I will pay principal and Interest by making payments eveiy month. 
I will make my monthly payments on the tlilrd day of each month be$inniog on Mny 3, 2000. 
I will make these payments every month until I bav~ paid all of the prmcipal and interest and any other charges 

described below that I may owe under this Note. My monthly payments will be applied to interest before principal If, 
on April 3, 2020, I still owe amounts under this Note, I will pay those amounts in full on that date, which ls calle<I the 
•maturity date.• 

I will make my monthly payments at 1801 STANLEY RD STE. 400, GREENSBORO, NORTII CAROUNA 
274rr!, or at a different place if required by the Note Holder. 

(B) Amount or Monthly l'Qyments 
My monthly payment will be in the amount of U.S. S 367.09. 

4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY 
I have the right to malcc payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is 

known as a •prepaymeoL" When I make a prepayment, I will tell the Note Holder in writing that I am doing so. 
I may prepay all or any part of the unpaid balance of the principal at any time, in wbkb event Noto Holder may, 

at its option aod as permitted by law, assas a prepayment peoalty of 200% of the amount prepaid in the first five years 
(60 month period). 

The Note Holder will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. 
If I make a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my monthly payment unless 
the Note Holder agrees in writing to those changes. 

By accepting partial payment of any payment, Note Holder does not waive the rigbt to collect tbe remainder of 
such payment. Acceptance of any payment after maturity, or waiver of any breach or default of the terms of this Note 
shall not constitute a waiver of any later or other breach or default, and failure of Note Holder to exercise any of its 
rights shall not constitute waiver of such rights. 
5. LOAN CHARGES 

If a law, which applies to this loan and which sets maximum loan charges, is finally interpreted so that the interest 
or other loan charges collected or to be collected In cooncction with this loan exceed the permitted limlts, then: (i) any 
such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount n~ to reduce the charge to the permitted limlt; and (ll) any 
sums already collected from me which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to me. The Note Holder may choose 
to make this refund by reducing the principal I owe under this Note or by making a direct payment to me. If a refund 
reduces principal, the reduction ·will be tceatcd as a partial prepayment. 
6. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED 

(A) Late Chiuge ror Overdue Payments 
If the Note Holder has not received the Cull amount of any montWy payment by the end of 7 calendar days after 

the date it is due, I will pay a Jato charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be S.00% of the payment. 
I will pay this late charge only once on any late payment 

(B) Ddllult 
If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment on the date it is due, I will be in default. 
(C) A<Xderntion 
If I am In dcfault1 the Note Holder may without notice or demand, unless otherwise required by srplicable law, 

require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal that has not been paid and all the interest that owe on that 
amount. 

(D) No Waiver BY Note Holder 
Even if, at a time when I am in default, the Note Holder does not require me to pay immediately in full as 

dcscn'bcd above, the Noto Holder will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time. 
(E) Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenses 
If -the Note Holder bns required me to pay immediately in full as dcsall>ed above, the Note Holder will have 

the right to be paid back by me for al of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohll>ited bJ 
applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees of 15.00% of tbc sums due under this 
Note or the amount allowable under applicable state law. 

VIRGINIA FIXED RATE NOTE 11/IHI 
(Pago 1 of 2 Pagoa) 
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Doo Type : NOTE 

I• UA'r.U'U v4• ,,v,,~ 
~ ~ . " Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under tbis Note will be 

given by delivering it .or by mailing it by first .class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if 
I give the Not~ Hokl'cr a written notice of my different address. 

Any notice that must be given to the Note Holder under this Note will be given bY. mailing it by first class mail 
to the Note Hokier at the address stated in Section 3(A) abo\IC or at a different address If I am given a notice of that 
different address. 
8. OBUGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE 

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obliga.tcd to keep all of the promises 
made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any pcnon who is a guarantor, &urety or cndol'$er 
of this Note h also obligated to do these thin~. Any person who talces over these obligations, Including the obligations 
of a guarantor, surety or eodorse.r of this Note, is also ob&gatcd to l::Cl'.{l all of the promi5cs made in this Note. The Note 
Holder may enforce its rights under tbis Note against each penon individually or against all of us together. This means 
that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amo\lllU owed under Ibis Note. 
SI. WAIVERS 

I and any other pc1$0n who bas obllgations under this Note waive the rights of notice of aoceleration, presentment 
and notice of dishonor and waive the homestead exemption. "Presentment• means the right to require the Note Holder 
to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of dishonor" means the right to require the Note Holder to give notice to 
other persons that amounts due have not been paid. 
10, UNIFORM SECURED NOTE 

This Note is a uniform Instrument with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections 
given to the Note Holder under this Note, a Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the •security Instrument'), dated 
the same date as this Note, protects the Note Holder fro.m possible Josse1 which might result if I do not keep the 
promises which I make in this Note. That Security Instrument descn'bes how and under what conditions I may be 
required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under tbis Note. Some of those conditions are 
dll.$crlbcd as follows: 

Transfer of the Property or a Denellclal Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property 
or any interest In it Is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and 
Borrower Is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, 
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrumcat. However, Ibis option 
sluill not be exercised by Lender if exer~ is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security 
Instrument. 

Wroo:ss nm HAl>'D(S) AND SIW.(s) OP THE UNDERSIONED. 

NOTICE TO ASSIGNEE 
NOTICE: This is a mongage subject to special rules under the federal Truth in Lending Act. Purchasers or 
assignees of this mortgage coul<l be liable for all claims and defenses with respect to the mortgage that the borrower 
could assert against I.be creditor. 

This ls to certify that this is tbe Note described Jn 
and secured by a Deed of Trust dated March 29, 2000, 
on the Property ocatcd in RICHMOND County, Virginia 

~ . , 

lie 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 
JP MORGAN CHASE DANK, AS TRUSTEE 

WITHOUT RECOURSE 
Residential Fundlng Corpomllon 

BY~~ , 
~r. Vice President 

(Pago 2 of 2 Pages) 
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Ooo Type :Ml'GR 

COMMUNITY TITLE 
P. 0. BOX 4477 

MIDLOTHIAN, VA23112 

PG 0 l I 8 APR ~3 g 

Loan No: 
Borrower: ~TIERWlil'I'B JR. ou 74~9 
Pared Identification Number: 

Return to: 

[Space Above 'This line For Roca<dng l>;do] 

DEED OF 1RUST 

THIS DEED OF TRUST ("Security Instrument") is made on tlib 29th day of March, 2000. 
The grantor ls JOHN E. SATTERWHITE JR. , INDI\TtDUALLY 

Data ID: 802 

("Borrower"). 
The trustee is COMMUNITY Tl11..B AND SETrLEMBNT, whose address is 14104 LIBERTY OAKS CIRCLE 
MIDLOTHIAN, YA 23112 

. ("Trulltec"). 
The beneCtc!aiy is PIRSTOREENSBORO HOME EQUITY, INC, A CORPORATION, which is organized DDd cxistiog 
under the laws of the State of NOR11i CAROLINA, and who$e address Is 1801 STANLEY RD STE. 400 

GREENSBORO, NC 274-07 
("Lender"). 

Borrower owes Lender tM principal sum of THIRTY-THREE TIIOUSAND ONE HUNDRED l!'IFIY and 
N0/100----Dollars (U.S. S 33,150.00). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same dale as this Security 
Instrument ("Note"), which provides for monthly payments, with the f\IU debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on 
April 3, 2020. Th~ Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of lhe debt evideru:ed by 1be Note, with 
interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, 
advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and ( c) the performance of Borrower's 
covenants and agrecmeo.IS under this SCcUrity Instrument and lbe Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants 
and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in RICHMOND County, 
Virginia: 

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION AITACHIID HERETO AND MADE A P.Aro' HEREOF 

whlc:h has the addrcgs of 3219 KENYON A"(§,
8011 

ICilyfICHMOND, 
Vlrglnla 1J;tMoi ("Properly Address"); 

TooBlliER Wm1 all the improvements now or hereafter erel;tcd on the property, and all casements, 
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be 
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Properly." 

BoMOWJ?A COvEwm that Borr0wer is lawfully sciscd of the estate bcreby oonveyed and has tba ri&hl to grant 
and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants 
and will defend gcncrall}> the title 10 the Property llga.imt all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record. 

nns SECURm' !NsraUME!O' comblnes uniform oovenants for national use and non-uniform COYCnants with limited 
variations by jurisdiction to coostitute a uniform security instrument oovcring real property. 

UNlfORM CoVEIW'l'l'S. Borrowet and Lend.er covenant and agree as follows: 
l . Payment or PriD.dpal and Intercst1 Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when 

due the principal of and iDtercst on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prep8YJ11ent and late charges due u.nder 
the Note, 

2. Fwu!S Rlr Taxes and Insurance. Subjea lo applical>lc: law or lo a wrinen waiver by Lender, Borrower shall 
~ to Lender on tho day monthly ~ are due uruler lhe Note, until tho Note is paid in fuD, a &um ("F\mds") for: 
(a) yearly taxes and assessments whiCh may attain priority over this Security Imtrumcnt as a lien on the Property; (b) 
yearly leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; ( e) yearly hazard or property Insurance premiums; 

VIRGINIA • Single Fempt.MODIA!O fannle Mae/Freddie Uac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT 
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(d) yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any; and (l) any sums payable 
by BonOlllcr to Lender, in 8Ql0rdaocc wilh the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mol1gage insunlnce 
premiums. These items are called ·~ow Items.• Lender may, at any time, collect and hold F\Jnds In an amount not 
to exa:ed the maximum amOWll a lender for a federally related mortgage Joan may require for Borrower's escrow 
account under the federal Real Estate Settlement ProcedDTC$ Act of 1974 as amended £rom lime to time, 12 u.s.c. § 
2601 ti seq. (~RESPA "), 11111e.u another law that applies to the Funch gets a lesser amounL lf so, Lender may, at any 
time, c:ollcet md. hold F\Jnds in an mnount not to exi:eed Ille l=ei- amOUJ1L Lender may estimate the amoUDt of Funds 
due on the ba.sis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in 
accordance with applicable Jaw. 

Tiie Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or 
entity (including LeDder, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home loan Bank. Lcnw shall apply the 
Funds to pay the Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Fundl, annually 
analyz.ing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Leoder pays Borrower interest on the Fund.I and 
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender mny requiie Borrower to pay o one-time clwge 
for an Independent real estate tox repor,ing service used by Lender In connection with this loan, unless applicable Jaw 
provides otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Leader shall not be 
required to pay Borrower any latcre&t or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may ayco in writing, however, 
that Interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the 
Funds, showing credits llJld debits lo the Funds and Ille purpose for which each debit to lhc Funds wns made. Tue Funih 
are pledged as additional security for all sums .secured by this Scauity lnstrumenL 

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amolllllS permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender shall a~unt 
10 Borrower for the cicoess Funds In accordance with the requirements of appllcable Jaw. If tho amount of the E'Unds 
held by Lender at any time is not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower In 
writing, and, In sucl1 case Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency. Borrower 
shall make up the deficiency in no mo.re than twelve monthly payments, at Lender's sole discretion. 

Upon payment In full of all sums secured. by this Security Imtrurncnt, Lender shall promplly refund to Borrower 
any Funds held by Lender. If, uoder paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or seU the Property, Lender, prior to the 
acqui.lition or sale of the Propt1ty, shall apply any Funds held by Lender al the time of acquisition or sale as a credit 
against the sums secured by this Security Instrument. 

3. Application of Pa)'l'Qents. Uolcss applicable law provides otheJWisc, all J)aylnCDts received by Lcndcr under 
par.wdpm 1 and 2 5ball be applixl: 6ist, to any prepayment ~ due wJ.lcr the Note; .second, to amounts payable under 
paragraph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Noto. 

4. ChArges; !Jens. Borrower shall pay all taxl:S, assessments, char&C$, finc5 and Impositions attributabk: to 
the Property which may attain priority over this Security Jnmument, and leasehold payments or ground rent\, if any. 
Borrower shall pay lhC$e obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid ln that manner, Borrower 
shall pay them on time directly to the pcrson owed payment Borrower shall promptly futnish 10 Lender all notlecs of 
amounts lo bo p:iid under this poragiaph. If Borrower make& these payments directly, Borrower sh3ll promptly furnish 
to Lender fecelpls Cvidenc!iig rlic payments. 

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: 
(a) Q8J'CQ in writing to lhc payment of the obligation sccwcd by the lien in a manner 11a:eptablc to Lender, (b) contests 
in £Ood lilllh tho IJcn by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, leg:il proceedings which in the Lender's opinion 
operate to p1evcnt the enforcement of the lien; or (e) secures from the bolder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to 
Lender subordinating tho lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of tbe Property is subject 
to a lien which may att.nin priority over ttm Security lnsUument, Lender may givo Borrower a notice idcntiCying the llen. 
Borrower 5hall sallsfY tho lien or talce one or more of the actions set fonh abolle within 10 days of the giving of ootice. 

5. Hnurd or Properly Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now cxlstlng or hereafter erected 
on the Property insured ai;aimt Jms by fire, hazards included wilhin the term "extended oovcr11ge• and any other hazards, 
including flood( or flooding, for which Lender requires imurance. 1bis insurance shall be maintained in the amounlS 
and for the periods that Lender rcquirca. The insurance carrier providina the insuranec shall be chosen by Borrower 
subject lo Lender's approvol which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If BollOWCr fJlih to maintain coverage desaibcd 
above, Lendor mo,y, at Lendor'' option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in the Property in accordance with 
paragraph 7. 

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall Include a standard rnortsagcc clause. 
Lender shall have the right to hold tho policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to 
Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice 10 
tho insurance carrier and Lender. Lender lllll}' make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance procecds shall be applied to restoration or 
repair of the Property damngcd, if the rutoratlon or repair is economically feasible and Lender'& sccurity is not lessened. 
If the restoratloa or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lesseocd, the lnsuraDOC proceeds 
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with 11ny excess paid to 
Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or docs not answer within 30 days a noliee from Lender that the 
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect tho insurance proceeds. Lender may use the 
prooccds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secwed by this Security Instrument, whether or llDI then due. 
The 3().day period wil begin when the notire is given. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise awee in wriling, any application of proecedS to principal shall not extend 
or postpone Ille due date or the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and Z or change lho amount of tbe 
pa)'JllCnts. If under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any Insurance polici.1:$ end 
proceeds rcsulliog from damage to the Property prior 10 the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums 
secured by this Security Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition. 
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6. Occupancy; Preservation; Maintenance and Protection or & e Propertr, Borr~eI's Loan AppUe111ioa; 
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Bortowa's principal residence within sixty days 
after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal 
residence for at least one year after the date or occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing. which consent 
shall not be unreasonably wilbhcld, or unless extenuating circumsiances exist which arc beyond Donowcr's controL 
Bonowcr shall DOI dc:5lr0y, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commk waste Oil the 
Property. Borrower shall be in default if any forfeiture adlon or proceeding. whether civil or criminal, i.s bci1Jn that in 
Lender's good faith judS'llent oould result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien crcatc:d 
by this Security Instrument or Lender'& ICWJ'ity intercsL Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided 
in paragraph 18, by causing the adion or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's good faith 
determination, precludes forfeiture of the Borrower's interc& in the Property or other material impairmtnt of the lien 
created by this Security Instrument or Lender's security intcresL Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during 
the loan application proceu, !PVC materilllly false or inaccurate int'oanatlon or statemen1' to I.ender (or li!lled to provide 
Le.oder with any material information) in oonnection with the loan evidenced by the Note, lnclucllng, but not limited to, 
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of tbc Property as a principal residence. If this Security fn.1trumcnt 
is on a leasehold, Borrower 6hall comply with all the provisiollS of the lease. JC Borrower acquires fee tltle lo the 
Property, the lc8schold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees 10 the merger in writing. 

7. Protection ar Lender's Rights In the Property. If Borrower fulls to pctform the oovenan!J and :llJl'cemenls 
contained in 1bl.s Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding thal may significantly aacct Lender's rights in the 
Property (such as a pror.t.edlog in bankruptcy, probate, for coadcmnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), 
then Lender may do and pay for whatever i.s ~saiy to protect the value of the Properly and Lender's rights in the 
Property. Lender's actions may include paying any suim 1ccurcd by a lien which has prforlcy over this Security 
Instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys' fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. 
Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 7, Lender docs not have to do so. 

Any amounts ~urscd by Lender under Ibis paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by 
this Security lnstrumcnL Unless Borrower and Lender agree lo other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear 
interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender 
to Borrower requesting payment. 

8. Mortgage Insunmcc. If Leader required mortgage insurance as a condilion of making the loan 3CCUrcd 
by this Security IllStrument, Borrower shall pay the premium required to maintain the mortgage insuraoce in effect. lf, 
for any reasoo, the monsaec iraurance CO\ICf38C required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in e!l'ect, Borrower 'hall pay 
the premiums requited lo obtain coverage sub$tantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a 
cost substantially equivalent to the c.ost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect. from an alternate 
mortjplge insurer npprovcd by Lender. If wbstantially equivalent mongage insurance COYC:nlgc is not available, Borrower 
shall pay to Lender eacb month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by 
Borrower when tho insurance coverage lapsc:d or ceased to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these 
payments as a loss rescive in li~ !!f JDO!lgagc insUfllIIC(l. Loss reserve payments may no longer be rcquirc:d, at the 
option of Leader, if mortgage insurance coverage ('111 the amount and for the perioU that Lender requires) provided by 
an insurer approved by Lender again becomes available and i.s obtained. Borrower shall pay tho premiums required 
to maintain mortgage insu1'811Q) In clrcct, or IO provide a loss raave, until Ille requirement for mongagc insurance: ends 
in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law. 

9. Inspedfon. Lender or its agent may make r=onable entries upon and inspections of the Property. l.cndcr 
shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection. 

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for clamageg, direct or oonscquential, in connection 
with any condemnation or other taldng of any part of the Properly, or for oonvcy-.mcc in llcu of condel!Ulatlon, are 
hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. 

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to tb.c sums scc:urcd by this Security 
Insll\Jment, whcthcc or not then due, with any ~ paid to Borrower. In the c:vcnt of a parl.ial taldng of the Property 
in which the fair market value of the Property immediately bcfOre the taking is equal to or grcater than the amowu of 
the sums secured by this Security Jnslrwnent hnmcdiatcly before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender othctwbe llgl'eo 
in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be redu.ced by the amount o[ the procccdJ multiplied by 
the following fraction: (a) the total amo1111t of the sums secured immediately before lhe tukiag, divided by (b) the fair 
market value of the Property Immediately before lhe taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of 
a partial t.aldng of the Property in which the fuir lll3Iket value of the Property immediately before the talcing is less than 
the amount of thCI sums secured immediately before the takiDg, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing 
or ~ applicable law otherwise provides, the p~ shall be applied to the sums scc:ured by Ibis Scairity Instrument 
whether or not the 5UJJIS are then due. 

If the Property ls abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lendor to Borrower that the ooodcmnor offers 
to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the 
notice is given, Lender i.s authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of 
tlie Property or to the sums secured by·thls Security lllStrument, whelhcr·cr not then due. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otheMise agree in writing, any application of proceed\ to principal shall oot extend 
or postpooe the due d3tc of the monthly paymenl6 referred to in paragraphs l and 2 or change the amount of such 
payments. 

11. Bo~ Not Relecised; Forbearance B1 Lender Not D Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or 
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any SU()CIC$$()T in 
interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in 
intcresL Lender shall not be required to oo!Dl1lcncc proccedJng; against any sooc:cssor in interest or rcfwc to llll!cnd tinie 
for payment or otbciwiso modify amortization of the &Ulll$ sewrccl by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand 
made by the original Borrower or Bonowcr's suoccssors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in cxm:ising aoy right 
or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy. 
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12. Successors and Assigns Bounll; Joint and Several Lfobility; Co-signers. The ccvenants and agreements 
or lbiS Security Iostrumenl shall bind and benefit the successois and assigns of Lender aDd Bonowcr, subject to the 
provisions of paragraph 17. Borrower's covcoanls and agreemenlS shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co­
signs Ibis Security Insuument but docs not execute tt.e Il.'ote: (a) is ~Jng this Securi\Y Ins:rorncnt only 1.0 mortgage, 
grant and convey lhat Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not 
pcnonally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (e) agrees that Lender and any other 
Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or malce any accommodations with re&ard to the temu of this Security 
Instrument or the Noto without that Borrowu's comc:nL 

13. Loan Cba~es. If lbe loan secured by this Sc:curity Instrument is subject to a law which sc:ls maximum 
loan Cbargt$, and that law is 6.oally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected 
in collllCcilon with tho loan cxa:.cd the pc:rmittcd limils, then: (a) any such loan charge: shall be rcduc:cd by the amoUlll 
necessary to reduce the charge to the pcnnittcd limit; and (b) any sums already colloctc.d from Borrower which ~ 
permitted limits wUJ bo refunded to Borrawcr. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed 
under tho Note o.r by ~ a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal. the reductlon will be treated 
as a pa.rtlal prcpay111ent without any prepayment charge undct the Note. 

14. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided Cor in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it 
or by malling It by first class mall unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed 
to the Property Addrll$~ or uny other addrcu Borrower designntcs by notice to Lender. AJ\y notice to lender shall be 
given by first elm mall to Lender's a~ staled herein or any other ad4rcss Lender dcslgnalCS by notice to Borrower. 
Any notice provided for In this Security Instrument shall be deemed lo have been sivcn to Borrower or Lender when 
given os provided In this paragraph. 

15. Governing Law; Scverabllity. This Security Instrument shall be governed by fcdcrnl law and the law of 
tho jurisdiction In which the Property is located, In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Imtrumcnt 
or the Note conflicts with applicable Jaw, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Iiutrumcnt or 
the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security 
Instrument and the Nole are declared to be severable. 

16. J3orrower's Copy. Bonower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Imtrument. 
17. Tronsl'er of the Property or a Beodiclal Interest In Borrower. lf all or any part of the Property or any 

interest In (t Is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial Interest in Borrower Is sold or transferred and Borrower Is not a 
natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in Cull of 
all sums secured by this Security InstrumcnL However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is 
prohibited by federal law m of the date of this Security Ins1rument. 

18. Borrowe~s Right lo Rdnstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to 
have enfortQ!CQt of tbi\ Security Imtrumcnl disconlinucd at any time prior to the earlier or: (a) S da}!S (or such other 
period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property punuant to any power of sale 
conlaincd in this Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those oondilions 
are lhat Borrower: (a) pays Lender all iums which then would be due under lbiS Security Instrument and the Note as 
if no acceleration had occurred: (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (e) pays Bil ~enses 
incurred In enfordng this Secutj_ty Instrull!cnt, including. but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' (CC$ of lS.00% of the 
sU111S due under the Note deM:nDed abo\~ or the amount ano-..ablc under applicable state law; and (d) tam such action 
11.1 Lender rDtl'J reasollllbly require to as.sure that the lien of 015 Security Instrument, Lender's rights in the Property and 
Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security lmtrumcnt shall continue unchangod. Upon 
reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the oblig;rtions secured hereby shall remain 1\Jlly clfcdivc as 
if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply fa the case of acceleration under 
paragraph 17. 

19. Sale or Note; Chan&e o( Loan Scniccr. The Note or a partial interest In the Note (together with this 
Security Instrument) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change 
in the entity (known as the "Loan St:Niccr") that colleels monthly payments due under the Note nnd this Security 
Cnstrument. There also may be one or more changes of 1he Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there 
is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice or the change in accordnncc with paragraph 14 
above and applicable lnw. The notice will state lhe name and address of the new Loon Servicer and the addreu to 
wh!ch payments should be made, Tho oolioo will allio contain any other Information required by applicable law. 

20. HBZD.rdous Substances. Bonowcr shnll not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release 
or any Hazardous Substance& on or In the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything 
affecting the Property that Is in violation of any Enviro~ntal Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to 
the presence, use, or storage on the 'Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally rccogoizcd 
to be appropriate to normal rcsidcntlal uses a.nd to maintenance of tho Property. 

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written ooticc of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action 
by 11ay governmental or rcgulatoiy agency or private party involving tho Propeny and any Hazardous Substanoc or 
Environmental Law of which Bonowcr bas actual knowledge. If Borrower leanu, or is notified by any governmental 
or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any H;wirdous Substance aO'ecting the Property is 
ne~, Borrowct sball promptly take all n=aiy remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. 

As used ii\ th!$ ·paragraph 20; "Hazardous Substances" arc!' those-substan= defined as toxic or hlllllrdous 
substanCC$ by Environmental Law and the following substanocs: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum 
produClS, tmie pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, matcri.ah containing asbestos or forrnalclehYdc. and radioactive 
materials. As used in this parng'8ph 20, "Environmental Law'' means federal laws and laws of the jurM.iction where 
the Property is lOC11tcd that relare to health, safely or environmenia\ protection. 
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Ncm·UNIPoRM CoVl!NAHtS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree m follows: 
21. AcceleralJODJ Remtdles. Following :BoJTOWel''s breacb of any coven11nt or agra.JDCDt in Chis Security 

Instrument, Lender ot Its option may require immediate paJment In rull d all sums ~ by this Security 
IPstrument wUbout further de1DOnd and may invoke the power of 511Je and llJJ1 other n:mcdlcs permitted by 
applicable Jaw. Lender sbaU be entJUtd to collect all expenses incurred In put80lng the remedies pro'lided in this 
pmigrapb 21, including, bot not llmlted to, reasonable attorneys' fees of 15.~ of the IUJD9 due under the Note 
desaibed above or the amount allOlTable under applicable state law and costs or title evidence. 

U Lender Invokes the power or we, Lender or Trustee shall give to Borrower (nnd the owner of the 
Property, 11 a dllfemit person) notice of sale In the manner presmbed by applicable Jaw. Trustee r;hall glYll public 
uotJce of sale by achertlslng1 In 11ccordon(C with applicable law, once a week for two successive wedu In a 
newspaper having general drculatlon In the county or dty In which any part or the Property Is located, and by 
such additional or any dl.lrerent form of lldvertisement the Trustee deezns advisable. Trustee moy sell the Property 
on the elchtla dAy after the first amrtlsemeot or any day thereafter, but not later thpn 30 days Collcnrinc the l11St 
advertisement. Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to tile highest 
bidder at the time and place mid under the terms designated In the notice of sole In one or 1DOre parcel• and In 
any order Trustee determines. Trustee may poSCpom: sale of all or any parcel or the Property by advertising In 
accordance wilb applicable law. Lender or its deslgnee may purchase the Property at any sale. 

Trustee shall deliver to the purdlaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property with spec:llll wammty of title. 
The n:cltals I• the Trustee's deed shnll Ile prima racle evidence or the truth or the state1ne11ls made therdn. 
Trustee shnll apply the proceeds or the sole in the ronowing order: (n) to all expenses of the sllle, lncludlng, but 
not limited to, TruMcds foes of S.00% of the gross sale price llJld rellSOnable attorneys' fees of lS.00% of the sums 
due under the Note described above or the amount allOll'able under appllmble state law; (b) to tile dlschargo or 
all taxes, levies one! ass"'sments 011 the Property, if any, as pl'O'Yided by applicable law1 (c) to all so111s secured 
by this Security Instrument; and (d) any excess to the person or persons legalty entitled to It. Tniatec shall not 
bo required to take possession or the Property prior to the sale thereof or to deliver pouesslon or the Property 
to the purchaser at the sale. 

22. Release. Upon pAyment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall request 'rrustee to 
release this Security Instrument and &hall surrender all notes evidencing debt secured by this Security Instrument to 
'Ihlstcc. Trustee shall release this Security Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay 8J1Y remrdation 
<:OSIS. 

23. SUbs11111te Trust«. Leader, at ils option, may from time to time rc:movc nustce and appoint a SIJIX:CMOt 

trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed 
to all the ti&, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable law . 

.24. Ideatificatlon or Note. The Note is idcolificd by a ccnilicatc on the Nole =led by any Nolllry Public 
who certifies an acknowledgment hereto. 

25. Riders to thls Security Instrument. If one or moie riders are executed by Borrower and J'CQOTckd together 
with this Security Instrument, the covenants and agrcemeIJI.$ of each such rider wll be incorporated into and shall 
amend and supplement the c:cvenanu and agreements of this Scrurity Instrument 111 if t he: ridcr(s) wc:rc a part or this 
Security Instrument. (Chec\c applic.blebox(~)) 

0 Adjustable Rate Rider 
0 Gniduated Payment Rider 
0 Balloon Rider 
0 Other(s) (spcdfy) 

D Condominium Rider 
0 Planned Unit Development Rider 
0 Rate Improvement Rider 

D 1-4 F8D1.ily Rider 
0 B~lcly Payment Rider 
0 Second Home Rider 

NOTICE: THE DEBT SECURED HEREBY IS SUBJECT TO CALL IN FULL OR THE TERMS THEREOF 
BEJNG MODIFIED IN THE EVENT OF SALE OR CONVEYANCE OF THE PROPER.TV CONVEYED. 

Fonn 3047 3/98 (Page 6 of ~ Pages) 
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Doo Type : MTGP. 

PG 0 I 2 3 APR -3 g 

BY S10N1No BELOW, Borrower ac:ccpts and agrees to the 1erms and covcnanJS i::ontolned In this Security l'.nstrumcnt 
and in any ridcr(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with iL 

------- ------BelowllU UM Fcr~"'"'f-----------
S1llte of VIRGINIA t:! f' § 
County of C!A...e..sfe.r .,..:~"'- § 

Th0oregoing instrument was aclcnowlcdgcd 
...:::p...J.J~ ,20o'Z>,by 

the 'd'f,~y of before me on 

JOHN B. SA1TBRWH1TE JR. 

My commlsston expircs:._/,_~_~_;3_/_-_v_s _ _ _ (Printed N ) 

. .. 

Form 3047 3/98 (Page 6 of 6 Pagu) 
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Doo Type :MTGR 

LolDNo:-
Borrower: ~AITERWHITB JR. 

Data ID: 802 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, with all improvements thereon and 
appurten&ncos thereto belonging, lying and being in the City of Richmond, 
Virginia shown and designated as Lot 76, on Subdivision Plat of McGuire Village 
recorded in the Clerk' s Offic~ , Circuit court of the county oe Chesterfield, 
Virginia, in Plat Book 8, page llG, to which plat reference is hereby made for a 
more particular description of the property hereby conveyed. 

BEING the same property conveyed to John E. Satterwhite, Jr . , by deed dated June 
15, 1'84 from Virginia Housing Development Authority, a political subdivisi on of 
the ColllllOAwealth of Virginia, and recorded in the Clerk's Office, Circuit Court, 
City of Richmond on July 10, 1984 in Deed Book 11, page 215. 
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Doo Type:ASGN'R 

PG o I a o AUG 13 a 

Alll(:-­

LOAN NUMBER: -

o?· 0:10317 

ASSIGNMENT OF NOTE AND DEED OF TRUST l(:f"-d// 
ST.A.TE OF VIRGIN IA /. 
CITY/COUNTY OF RIC:H :\-101\'D C ITY Slf 7 ft;52 <.//t./5 7'5 
FOR VALUE RECEIVED FIRST GREENS80RO HOME EQUIT\', INC. HEREBY SELLS, ASSIGNS, TRANSFERS 
SETS OVER ANO CONVEYS TO 
ITS SUCCESSORS ANO.OR ASSIGNS, THAT CERTAIN DEED OF TRUST EXECUTED BY: 
JOHN s,,rrERwH1TE ~.-d.J V· o 3 - 2 oo o tzis+ "it DD 7'f sc, P. ~ob~ 
DATED THE 29tb DAY Of Marth 2000 AND RECORDED IN BOOK 7459 AT PAGE. 118 INSTRUMENT D' 
Parcelrru.tD ______________________________ _ 
Of THE RECOR.OS OF THE COUNTY OF RICllMONO CITY TN THE STATE OF \' IRGTNIA 
TOGETHER WITH ntE REAL PROPERTY THEREIN DESCRIBED; AND ALSO THE INDEBTEDNESS DESCRIBED THEREIN 
AND SECURED THERBY, THE NOTE(S) EVIDENCING SAID INDEBTEDNESS HAVING THIS DATE BEEN TRANSFERRED 
AND ASSIGNED T<>* 
TOGETHER WITH AL.\': THE RIGHTS, TITLE AND INTEREST IN AND TO THE SAID DEED Of TRUST, THE PROPERTY 
THEREIN DESCRIBED ANO THE INDEBTEDNESS THEREBY SECURED; Al<D THE SAID 
IS HEREBY SUBROGATED TO ALL THE RIGHTS, POWERS. PR I VII.EDGES, AND SECURITIES VESTED IN 
FIRST GREENSBORO HO,\IE EQUln', INC.UNDER AND av VIRTUE Of THE AFORESAID DEED OF TRUST. 

···~··························································································· 
THE FOLLOWING~ INCORPORATED tlvlO THIS ASSIGNMENT: 

NOTICE: 
This is a mongagc subject to spcci31 rules under 1111: Federal Truth in Lending Act. Purchllscrs or assigne<S of lhis mongage 
could be liable for all claims and defenses with respect 10 the mongage that the Borrower could assen ngains1 the Crtditor ....••.....•• ~ •.••••.•.................•...•......•.....•••••.......•..........•.........•••••• 

J1~B:i~~:Ji,~~~x~~:EOF, T~IS DOCUMENT IS EXECUTE~~~::EEE~~ ~A ~F ·.tNC. 

'.{;(§ ~ . • •• BY· ·-i'--'iH~i'---.;;;;,..~----
·:/< .. , . . uslr,~ .. \ . J. rbi: 

";"'· .:.... • S 26r.'. ~ -=:.: ... 

P~ ~c. ·, . · ·'.Mrdl;A-tl 
• - • • <""')- ' , ,.. •• ·1>.r• ' 
~ .. ~~ sY..\'1~b~;,N~61i;JcAROUNA 
'< C0UNf.Y-bt,;~~OLPH 

. I, D~~n~au;rsfiehl, NOTA R ,, PU13LIC FOR SAID COU!'<IY AND STA TE CERTiFY TiiA T 
J:lrnes Ke»in Busick AND J . Phil Col , Ass1. Secre1ary AND Viet> Presidenl. 
RESPECTIVELY, OF FIRST GREENSBORO HOM C EQUIT\', INC. PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE 
ME THIS DAY ANO ACKNOWLEDGED THEIR SIGNATURES AS SUCH OFFICERS AND Tl1AT BY 
AUTHORITY DULY GIVEN AND AS nlE AC!' OF THE CORPORATION, THE FOREGOl~G INSTRUMENT 
WAS SIGNED fN ITS NAME BY THEM. 

FICIAL SEAL THIS THE 17TH DAY OF AUGUST 2001 

NOTARY PUBLIC a.....)~ 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 02/07/2006 
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Doc Type:ASGNR 

PG~ P.G 0 I 8 I. ~UG 13.S 

: 

LoaDNo:-
Bonower. imm"nATIERWHITE IR. 

Data ID: 802 

LEGAL DESCRIP110N 

PJIOP~ -.;iPT:Z:01't 

ALL that certain lot , piece or parcel of land, with a ll improvements the non a.nd 
appurte~cee ther eto belonging, lying and being in the City of Richmond, 
Virginia ebovn and deaignated as Loot 76, on ~ubdiv~aion PJ..t of Me<l\11re Village 
rec:crded in the Cl erk ' s Office, Circuit Court ot the county of Cheatl5rfield, · ·· 
Virginia. in Plat Book 8, page 116, to which plat reference i• hereby made for a 
more particular descr iption o f the property hereby conveyed . 

BEINO tb• 1a11141 property conveyed to John£ . satterwhite, Jr . • by deed dated June 
15, 1914 trom Vi rginia Housing Devalopment Authority, a pol i tical . su.bdiviaion of 
the COINnOllwealth ot Virginia . and recorded in t ha clerk'• Office, Circui t Court. 
City ot Ricbmon4 on July 10 , 19114 in Deed Book 11, page 215 . 

I 1 
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Record & Return to: 
GMAC Mortgage, LLC 
Allention: Loss Mitigation Depanment 
3451 Hammond A venue 
Waterloo, lA 50702 

-----------{Space Above This Line For Recorder's Use/ 
•.> /' - . / . 

I - .' . . 

FIXED RA TE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 
November 13, 2008 
3324 

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 3rd day of December 2008, ("Effcc1ive 
Date") between JOHN E SATTER WHITE JR ("Borrower") and GMAC Mortgage, LLC ("Lender"), 
amends :ind supplemen1s 1ha1 certain promissory nole ("Nole''} dated March 29. 2000. in the original 
principal sum ofThirly Three Thousand One Hundred Fitly Dollars And No Cents (S33,l 50_00) executed 
by Borrower. The Note is secured by a Mortgage. Deed of Trust. or Deed to Secure Debt (the ''Security 
Instrument"), dated the same day as the Nole and recorded in the real property records of RICHMOND -
CITY County, Virginia. Said Security Instrument covers the real and, if applicable, personal propcny 
described in such Security Instrument (the "Property") located at 3219 KENYON A VE, RICHMOND VA, 
23224 which real properly is more panicularly described as follows: 

See attached legal description. 

Borrower acknowledges that Lender is the legal holder and the owner of the Note and Securily 
lnstrumen1 and further acknowledges that if Lender transfers the Note, as amended by this Agreement, the 
transferee shall be 1he "Lender" as defined in this Agreement 

Borrower has requested, and Lender has agreed, to extend or rearrange the time and manner of 
payment of the Note and to extend and carry forward the licn(s) on the Property whether or not created by 
the Security Instrument. 

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements contained herein, and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and 
intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything lo the contl".iry 
contained in the Note or Security Instrument): 

I. Borrower acknowledges that as of the Effective Date, the amount payable under the Note and 
secun:d by che Security lnstrumen< (!he "Principal Balance") is Twenly Seven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty 
Nine Dollars And Ninety Five Cents ( $27,559.95). Borrower hereby renews and extends such indebtedness 
and promises to pay jointly and severally to lhe order of Lender the Prlncipai Baiance, consisting of the 
amounts(s) loaned 10 Borrower by Lender and any accrued but unpaid interest capi1alized to date. 

2. Interest will be charged on the unpaid Principal Balance until the full amount of principal has been 
paid. Borrower will pay interest at the rate of9.0000% per year from the Effective Date. 

3. Borrower promises lo make mon1h\y principal and interest payments of$323.96, beginning on 
J:muary 3, 2009, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and 
interest are paid in full. If on April 3, 2020 (the "Maturity Date"). Borrower sti ll owes amounts under the 
Note and Securitv Instrument. as amended bv this Agreement. Borrower will pay these amounts in full on 
the Maturity Oat~. Borrower will make such payme~ts at 3451 Hammond A ~e~ue, Waterloo, IA 50702 or 
at such other place as Lender may require. The amount:; indicated in this paragraph do not include any 
required escrow payments for items such as hazard insurance or property taxes; if such escrow payments 
are required the monthly payments will be higher and may change as the amounts required for escrow items 
change. 

4. 1 f Lender has not received the full amount of any monthly payment by the end of 15 calendar days 
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atlcr the date it is due, Lender reserves the right to charge Borrower a late charge. The a1nount of the 
charge will be the lale charge percen1age provided for in the Nole multiplied by the overdue pay1nen1 of 
principal and interest required under this Agrcen1ent. Borrower will pay this late charge pron1ptly but only 
once on each late payment. The late charge is not in lieu of any other re111edy of Lender, including any 
default remedy. 

5. It is the intention of the panies that all liens and security interests described in the Security 
(nstrurnent are hereby renewed and extended (if the Maturity Date of the original Note has been changed) 
until the indebtedness evidenced by the Note and this Agreen1ent has been fully paid. Lender and Borrower 
acknowledge and agree that such renewal, an1endment, modification, rearrangement or extension (if 
applicable) shall in no nianner affect or i1npair the Note or liens and security interests securing san1e, the 
purpose of this Agreement being simply to modify, a1nend rearrange or extend (if applicable) the time and 
the n1anner of payment of the Note and indebtedness evidenced thereby, and to carry forward all liens and 
security interests securing the Note, which are expressly acknowledged by Borrov.1er to be valid and 
subsisting, and in full force and effect so as to fully secure the pay1nent of the Note. 

6. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a 
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written 
consent, Lender may, at its option, require in1n1ediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security 
lnstn1ment. However, this CJption shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by 
applicable law. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The 
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days fron1 the date the notice is delivered or mailed within 
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums 
prior to the expiration of this period, lender n1ay invoke any remedies permitted by 1he Security Instrument 
without further notice or demand on Borrower. For purposes of this paragraph, "interest in the Property" 
means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not lin1ited to, those beneficial interests 
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales conlracl or escrow agreen1ent, lhe inlent 
of which is transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser. 

7. As amended hereby, the provisions of the ~·ore and Security inslru111enf shall continue in full force 
and effect, and the Borrower acknowledges and reaffirms Borrov.:er's liability to Lender thereunder. In the 
even! of any inconsistency bet\veen this Agree:nen! and the !cm1s of the Note and Security !nstr...1n1ent, this 
Agreen1ent shall govern. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or 
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security lnstrun1enl. Except as otherwise specifically provided 
in this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will ren1ain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will 
be bound by, and comply with, all of the tern1s and provisions thereof, as an1ended by this Agreement, 
inciuding but not iimited to, in the case of ihe Borrovoer, the obiigaiion io pay iit=rtis sut:h as iaxcs, insurance 
premiums or escrow items, as applicable. Any default by Borrower in the perforn1ance of its obligations 
herein contained shall constitute a default under the Note and Security lnstrun1ent, and shall allow Lender to 
exercise all of its ren1edies set forth in said Security Instrument. 

8. Lender does not, by its execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it n1ay have against any 
person not a party hereto. This Agreement niay be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall 
constitute an original instrument, but all of which shall constitule one and lhe same Agreement EACH OF 
THE BORROWER AND THE LENDER ACKNOWLEDGE THAT NO REPRESENTATIONS, 
AGREEMENTS OR PROMISES WERE MADE BY THE OTHER PARTY OR ANY OF ITS 
REPRESENTATIVES OTHER THAN THOSE REPRESENTATIONS, AGREEMENTS OR PROMISES 
SPECIFICALLY CONTAINED HEREIN. THIS AGREEMENT, AND THE NOTE AND SECURITY 
INSTRUMENT (AS AMENDED) SETS FORTH THE ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE 
PARTIES. THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES. 

Executed effective as of the day and year first above written. 
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BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

Slate of \J i (sin j ("\ Virginia ) 

Counly of ~~. r-R €..ld RICHMOND - CITY : ss 

On \ .d -~!)) -D~. before me e l"\ek'\J \ &LUocl 'pcrsl)nally appeared JOHN 
E SATTERWHITE JR, personally known to me (or pro\.ed to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to 
be the pcrson(s) wl1ose namc(s) is/are subscribed 10 the within instrumenc and acknowledged co me that 
he/she/they execuled the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature 
(s) on lhe instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which lhe pcrson(s) acted, e><ccuted the 
instrument. 
Witness my hand and official seal. 

~Yb~n-·D ~t~ 
ry Public1<r ~ 3\ I a 

My Commission E>< pires: - · • 
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GMAC Mortgage, lLC 

By 

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of IOWA 

County of BLACK HA WK 

On the / le day or'-..\. kn , 20 ()Cz , the undersigned, a Notary Public 
in and for said county and state. pt.:rsonally appeared KRISTI M CAY A, pcrsonnlly known 10 me or 
identified lo my satisfaction lo be the person who executed the within instrument as Limited Signing 
Officer of GMAC Mortgage, LLC and they duly acknowledged lhat said instrument is the act and 
deed of said entity, and 1ha1 they, being authori7.ed to do so, executed and delivered said instrument 
for lhe purposes therein contained. 

Witness my hand and official seal. 

My ~ommiss!p~ E:<p_irq: 

WARAHAPPlL 
Comm!SslOn Numbel 750616 

MY commlss!on E~ires 
Ol/08/20ll 
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Notice of Bankruptcy Filing 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF RICHMOND 

JOHN E. SATTERWHITE, JR., 

Plaintiff, 

v. Case No. CLl0-4211-1 

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 
TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION et al. 

Defendants. 

NOTICE OF BANKRUPTCY F 

Defendant and debtor GMAC Mortgage Corporation, by and through their undersigned 

counsel, in accordance and consistent with section 362(a) of the United States Bankruptcy Code, 

11 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq. (the "Bankruptcy Code"), respectfully submit this Notice of Bankruptcy 

and Suggestion of Automatic Stay, and state as follows: 

1. On May 14, 2012 (the "Petition Date"), Residential Capital, LLC and certain of 

its direct and indirect subsidiaries (collectively, the "Debtors"), including GMAC Mortgage 

Corporation, filed voluntary petitions for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (the 

"Bankruptcy Filing") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New 

York, One Bowling Green, New York, NY 10004-1408 (the "Bankruptcy Court"). The Debtors' 

Chapter 11 cases being jointly administered, indexed at case number 12-12020 (MG). 

2. As a result of the Bankruptcy Filing, on the Petition Date, the protections of the 

automatic stay codified in section 362(a) of the· Bankruptcy Code arose with regard to the 

Debtors. Section 362(a), among other things, operates as an automatic stay of: (i) "the 

commencement or continuation, including the issuance or employment of process, of a judiCial, 

administrative, or other action or proceeding" against the Chapter 11 Debtors (11 U.S.C. § 

ny-1046672 
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362(a)(l)); (ii) acts to "obtain possession of property'' of the Debtors' Chapter 11 estates (11 

U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)); and (iii) acts to "collect, assess, or recover a claim" against the Debtors 

arising prior to the Petition Date (11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6)). 

3. On July 13, 2012, the Banlauptcy Court entered a final supplemental order 

granting, among other things, the Debtors' motion for limited relief from the automatic stay to 

permit non-Debtor parties in foreclosure and eviction proceedings, borrower ban.lauptcy cases 

and title disputes to continue to assert and prosecute .certain defenses, claims and counter-claims 

(the "Final Supplemental Order"). Paragraphs 14, 15, 16 and 17 of the Final Supplemental Order 

identify the categories of defenses, claims and counter-claims for which the automatic stay has 

been modified (the "Permitted Claims"). A copy of the Final Supplemental Order is attached 

hereto as Exhibit A. 

4. As set forth in the Final Supplemental Order, Permitted Claims are those asserted 

by a borrower, mortgagor, or lienholder that relate "exclusively to the property that is the subject 

of the loan owned or serviced by a Debtor for the purposes of defending, unwinding, or 

otherwise enjoining or precluding any foreclosure, whether in a Judicial State or a Non-Judicial 

State, or eviction proceeding ... " (Exh: A, if 14(a)). Claims for monetary relief of any kind or 

nature and claims "for relief that if granted, would not terminate or preclude the prosecution and 

completion of a foreclosure or eviction" are not Permitted Claims. (Id., if 14(b )). 

5. To the extent that the defenses, claims and counter-claims do not constitute 

Permitted Claims, they remain subject to the automatic stay and the continued prosecution of 

these claims is prohibited. 

6. With regard to this matter, Plaintiffs claims against GMAC Mortgage 

Corporation to quiet title is a Permitted Claim and may proceed. To the extent that such claims 

2 
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include a demand for monetary relief, such request for monetary relief remains subject to the 

automatic stay and the continued prosecution of monetary relief is prohibited. 

7. Plaintiffs claims against GMAC Mortgage Corporation for fraud and breach of 

contract are not Permitted Claims to the extent they seek monetary relief, and they remain 

subject to the automatic stay, and the continued prosecution of these claims is prohibited. 

8. Pursuant to paragraph 23 of the Final Supplemental Order, any dispute regarding 

the extent, application and/or effect of the automatic stay under the Final Supplemental Order, 

must be heard and determined in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of 

New York, jointly administered under Case No. 12-12020, in accordance with the Case 

Management Order entered in the Debtors' case [Docket No. 141] and such other and further 

orders as may be entered by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New 

York. 1 

Robert R. Musick, VSB No. 48601 
11zompsonMcMullan, P.C. 
100 Shockoe Slip 
Richmond, VA 23219 
804-649-7545 
804-780-1813 Fax 
bmusick@t-mlaw.com 

GMAC MORTGAGE CORPORATION, 

By Counsel, 

1 
A copy of the Case Management Order may be obtained at no charge at http:/www.kccllc.net/rescap. 

3 
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Certificate of Service 
1L 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Bankruptcy was sent this '), 1 

day of August, 2012 by facsimile and first class mail to: 

Henry W. McLaughlin, VSB No. 07105 
The Law Office of Henry W. McLaughlin, P.C. 
Eighth and Main Building 
707 East Main Street, Suite 1375 
Richmond, VA 23219 
877-575-0245 Fax 

·--;;;YZ--
Robert R. Musick, VSB No. 48601 
ThompsonMcMullan, P .C. 
100 Shockoe Slip 
Richmond, VA 23219 
804-649-7545 
804-780-1813 Fax 
bmusick@t-mlaw.com 
Counsel for Defendants 

4 
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Exhibit J 

 
Demurrer Decision 
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. . 

VIRGINIA: 

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND 
JOHN MARSHALL COURTS BUILDING 
400 North Ninth Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

JOHN E. SATTERWHITE, JR., 

Plaintiff, 

v. Case No. CLI0-4211-1 

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 
TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, et als. 

Defendants. 

ORDER 

On July 1, 2014 came defendants, by counsel, on their demurrer, and came plaintiff, by 

counsel, in opposition to the demurrer, and the Court heard a:rgument of counsel. 

1n consideration whereof, the Court: 

1. FINDS and HOLDS that plaintiff'~ second amended pied a claim for fraud; 

2. SUSTAINS the demurrer as to the claim to quiet title; 

3. GRANTS the plaintiff leave to file a third amended complaint by July 15, 2014; 

4. CONTINUES the plaintiff's claims for damages by reason of the automatic stay resulting 

from the pending bankruptcy of GMAC Mortgage, Inc. 

A Copy 

Teste: mz:·~ 
B~ . . . . . 

12-12020-mg    Doc 7990-3    Filed 01/14/15    Entered 01/14/15 18:41:23    Exhibit 2   
 Pg 83 of 101



. . .. 

Henry W. aughlin · VSB No. 07105) 
Drew D. Sarrett (VSB No. 81658) 
The Law Office of Henry McLaughlin, P.C. 
Eighth and Main Building 
707 East Main Street, Suite 1375 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 205-9020; (877) 575-0245 Fax 
Counsel/or Plaintiff 

Seen and objected to for the reasons 
set forth in the demurrer and memorandum 
in support of demurrer and in oral argument: 

Maryia Y. Jones B No. 78645) 
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP 
222 Central Park A venue, Suite 2000 
Virginia Beach, VA 23462 
Telephone: (757) 687-7539 
Facsimile: (757) 687-1510 
E-mail: maryia.jones@troutmansanders.com 
Counsel for Defendants 
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Exhibit K 

 
Third Amended Complaint 
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VIRGINIA: 

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND 
JOHN MARSHALL COURTS BUILDING 

400 North Ninth Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

JOHN E. SATTERWIDTE, JR., 

Plaintiff, 

v. Case No. CLl0-4211-1 

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 
TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 

GMAC MORTGAGE CORPORATION 

And, 

SAMUEL I. WHITE, P.C. 

Defendants. 

THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT 

Now comes John E. Satterwhite, Jr. ("Satterwhite"), by counsel, and sets forth the 

following to the Court: 

Parties 

1. Satterwhite is a natural person who resides in the said home ("the home") located at 3219 

Kenyon Avenue, Richmond, Virginia 23224 in the City of Richmond, Virginia. 

2. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association ("BNY Mellon") is a 

for profit bank doing business in the Cornmon1-"ealth of Virginia. 

l 
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3. GMAC Mortgage Corporation ("GMAC") is a for-profit corporation doing business in 

the Commonwealth of Virginia. 

3. Samuel I. White, P.C. ("White") is a for-profit Virginia corporation that is also a law 

firm. 

Facts 

Facts Applicable to Both Counts 

3. Satterwhite at all times relevant to this case has resided in the home and has been the true 

owner of the home. 

4. On March 29, 2000, at a time when title to the home was ofrecord in his name, 

2 

Satterwhite entered into a mortgage loan ("the loan") in which he was the borrower. The 

loan was evidenced by a note ("the note") signed by Satterwhite, secured by a deed of 

trust ("the deed of trust") signed by him, which was recorded in the Clerk's Office of this 

Court as Instrument No. 00007459. 

5. Satterwhite fell into arrears as to the note. 

6. At the time Satterwhite was in arrears as to the note, GMAC became servicer for BNY 

Mellon, which was holder of the note 

Count One -Fraud -- Action for Rescission of Foreclosure and Rescission of 
Trustee's Deed and for Compensatory and Punitive Damages and for 
Requirement that Bank of New York Pay Satterwhite's Attorney's Fees for 
Work on this Count 

Statement of Clarification: Because of an automatic stay related to a pending 
bankruptcy as to GMAC, this count contains nothing different from the second 
amended complaint as to GMAC{ except to correct a misnomer that mistakenly 
referred to GMAC in the second amended complaint at paragraph 14 as "Bank 
of America and to correct a misspelled word at paragraph 34 €)]and is not 
intended to add anything to Satterwhite's pending claim for damages as to 
GMAC, which is currently stayed as a result of such bankruptcy 
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3 

7. Congress passed the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of2008 on October 3, 2008 

and amended it with the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of2009 on February 

17, 2009 (collectively referred to as the "Act"). 12 USCS § 5201 et. seq. On February 

18, 2009, pursuant to their authority under the Act, the Treasury Secretary and the 

Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency announced the Making Home 

Affordable program. 

8. The Making Home Affordable program consists of two subprograms. The first sub­

program relates to the creation of refinancing products for individuals with minimal or 

negative equity in their home, and is now known as the Home Affordable Refinance 

Program ("HARP"). 

9. The second sub-program relates to the creation and implementation of a uniform loan 

modification protocol, and is now known as the Home Affordable Modification Program 

("HAMP"). It is this subprogram that is at issue in this case. 

10. HAMP was and is funded by the federal government. 

11. Under HAMP, the federal government incentivizes participating servicers to enter into 

agreements with struggling homeowners that will make adjustments to existing mortgage 

obligations in order to make the monthly payments more affordable. 

12. Should a servicer elect to participate in HAMP, they execute a Servicer Participation 

Agreement ("SP A") with the federal government. 

13. GMAC executed an SPC with the federal government. Such SPC was applicable to the 

loan. 

14. The SPA executed by GMAC incorporates all "guidelines," "procedures," and 

"supplemental documentation, instructions, bulletins, frequently asked questions, letters, 
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4 

directives, or other communications" issued by the Treasury, Fannie Mae or Bank of 

America in connection with the duties of participating servicers. 

15. Satterwhite contacted GMAC and sought to be considered for a HAMP loan 

modification. 

16. BNY Mellon appointed White a substitute trustee on the deed of trust. 

17. BNY Mellon instructed White to foreclose on the home. 

18. White advertised the home for foreclosure on April 15, 2010. 

19. After the home had been advertised for sale on that date, and before April 12, 2012, in the 

month of April 2010, Satterwhite had a telephone conversation with a representative of 

GMAC, who acting for GMAC and as agent for BNY Mellon, promised Satterwhite that 

BNY Mellon would not foreclose on the home while Satterwhite applied for HAMP and 

advised him how to apply for a HAMP loan modification. 

20. Satterwhite, at some small expense and some considerable inconvenience, submitted 

information to GMAC in a written application for HAMP. GMAC, for itself and as agent 

for BNY Mellon, received that written application in April 2010 and prior to April 15, 

2010. 

21. On April 12, 2010, GMAC mailed a document to Satterwhite, copy of which is attached 

hereto marked "Exhibit A." 
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22. In mailing Exhibit A to Satterwhite, GMAC acted on its own and as agent for BNY 

Mellon. 

23. In Exhibit A, GMAC stated, in pertinent part, the following: 

You recently contacted our offices to discuss your loan. In our current economy, we 
understand and sympathize with families who may be experiencing unfortunate financial 
difficulties. Understanding this, we are committed to working with our customers toward 
identifying possible solutions to their situation. 

One such option is the Obama administration's Making Home Affordable Refinance and 
Modification plan (the 'Plan") To learn more about this Plan and its eligibility 
requirements, visit www.financialstability.gov. 

To be considered for the Plan now, please review, complete and return the enclosed 
information within ten (10) business days. Upon receipt, we will review the information 
to determine if you qualify for the Plan. It is important that the information is returned as 
soon as possible so that in the event you do not qualify for the Plan, we have time to 
evaluate other options that may be available to you. 

24. Exhibit A was an intentionally false and fraudulent statement by GMAC, for itself and 

as agent for BNY Mellon, to Satterwhite, giving him assurance that he had ten business 

days to send in information that would be considered for a loan modification as an 

alternative to foreclosure and that even if he were turned down for such, he would be 

considered for other alternatives to foreclosure. 

25. Satterwhite received Exhibit A, relied upon it, believed it, and believed that he did not 

face a foreclosure of the home on April 15, 2010. As a result of his reliance on Exhibit A 

(which was false and fraudulent) he (a) did not consult legal counsel, who could have 

stopped the foreclosure on grounds of non-compliance with HAMP guidelines, which do 

not allow foreclosure while a HAMP modification is pending; and (b) did not take other 

action to prevent foreclosure, which he could have done. 
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26. In furtherance of its fraud perpetrated against Satterwhite, GMAC, for itself and as agent 

for BNY Mellon, caused White, acting as agent for BNY Mellon, to go through with a 

purported foreclosure sale of the home on April 15, 2010. 

27. White conducted a purported foreclosure sale of the home on April 15, 2010. However, 

the purported foreclosure was void, alternatively voidable, for the reasons set forth above. 

28. BNY Mellon was the high bidder at the purported foreclosure sale. 

29. On July 20, 2010, the law office of White caused to be filed in the public land records of 

the City of Richmond a document, copy of which is attached hereto marked "Exhibit B." 

30. Exhibit Bis a bogus document. Jeffrey Stephen ("Stephen") signed the second page of 

Exhibit B. In addition to his signature, Exhibit B purports to contain a notarization of 

Stephen's signature by Heather Reinhart ("Reinhart.") However, Reinhart was not 

present when Stephen signed Exhibit B and Stephen was not present when Reinhart 

purported to notarize Stephen's signature to Exhibit B. 

21. Stephen's signature was not, in fact, notarized on Exhibit B. 

32. Because Exhibit B was bogus as to the notarization, BNY Mellon was not entitled to have 

it recorded in the public land records. 

33. Further, because Exhibit B was pursuant to a void foreclosure auction, Exhibit B was not 

a valid trustee's deed and did not convey title to the home to BNY Mellon. 

34. BNY filed and non-suited and re-filed an unlawful detainer action in the General District 

Court of the City of Richmond, Civil Division ("the general district court"), seeking to 

evict Satterwhite from the home. 

35. The general district court awarded a judgment for possession to BNY Mellon, which 

Satterwhite timely appealed to this Court. 

6 
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36. As a proximate result of the fraud perpetrated against Satterwhite by BNY Mellon, 

through GMAC acting as agent for BNY Mellon, and as a proximate result of the fraud 

perpetrated by GMAC, on its own, Satterwhite sustained the following damages: 

A. He lost record title to his home. 

B. He lost quiet enjoyment to his home. 

C. He has had to pay a substantial lawyer's fee to defend against eviction. 

D. He has sustained severe emotional distress, including loss of sleep, worry, depression, 

and great anguish. 

E. He has been greatly inconvenienced. 

38. The actions of GMAC, on its own and as agent ofBNY Mellon in perpetrating such fraud 

against Satterwhite were deliberate, willful, intentional, reckless, oppressive, malicious, 

and part of a pattern and practice of such fraud. 

37. As a proximate result of the foregoing set forth in this count, Satterwhite is entitled to 

recover compensatory damages against GMAC and BNY Mellon and there are grounds 

for the Court to enter a judgment awarding Satterwhite punitive damages, and to enter an 

order requiring GMAC and BNY Mellon to pay his lawyer's fees for pursuing this fraud 

count and there are grounds for the Court to enter an order rescinding the foreclosure and 

Exhibit B, either (a) by striking Exhibit B from the public land records or by appointing a 

constructive trustee to convey title to the home to him, subject to the deed of trust, or by 

some other order with the effect ofrescinding the foreclosure sale and the trustee's deed. 

Count Two: Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing; Suit for 
Rescission of Foreclosure and for Damages against BNY Mellon 

38. Satterwhite re-avers the facts set forth in Count One except for paragraph 37. 

7 
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39. The note and deed of trust contained an implied covenant obligating BNY as holder of the 

note to treat Satterwhite with good faith and fair dealing. Any holder of the note, as to 

the deed of trust, assumed, upon accepting endorsement or assignment of the note, the 

duty of good faith and fair dealing included in the note and deed of trust (as is so of every 

contract) that neither party shall do anything that will have the effect of destroying or 

injuring the other party to receive the benefit of that party's rights and benefits under the 

contract. 

40. In addition, the note was a negotiable instrument governed by the Uniform Commercial 

Code ("UCC"), which explicitly recognizes the implied covenant of good faith: "Every 

contract or duty within the Uniform Commercial Code imposes an obligation of good 

faith in its performance and enforcement." Va. Code Ann. Section 8.IA-304. 

41. The rights under the deed of trust, under Virginia law, accrued to the holder of the note 

42. Because the note was a negotiable instrument under the UCC, and because Va. Code Ann. 

Section 8. IA-304 imposed the duty of good faith on the holder of the note, enforcement 

of the note through the deed of trust also carried with it an implied duty of good faith as 

required by such statute. Such duty was to avoid dishonesty in enforcement of the note 

through the deed of trust. 

43. The facts set forth in Count One, incorporated into this count, show that BNY Mellon, 

through GMAC acting as its agent, acted dishonestly in enforcement of the note through 

the deed of trust. 

44. As a proximate result of such breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing 

imposed by the common law and the implied covenant of good faith imposed by the 

UCC, Satterwhite sustained the following damages: 

8 
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A. He lost record title to the home. 

B. He lost quiet enjoyment of the home. 

C. He was required to pay a substantial sum to hire legal representation including in 

defense against eviction. 

D. He has been greatly inconvenienced. 

45. As a proximate result of the matters set forth in this count of this complaint, Satterwhite 

is entitled to entry of a judgment in his favor against BNY Mellon for compensatory 

damages and there are grounds for the Court to rescind the foreclosure and the trustee's 

deed. 

Call for Trial by Jury 

46. Although Va. Code Ann. Section 55-153 is not directly on point, because Satterwhite 

remains in residence in the home, under the principles of that statute, Satterwhite calls for 

trial by jury. 

Conclusion 

WHEREFORE, Satterwhite prays that the Court enter an order rescinding the foreclosure 

of his home and rescinding the trustee's deed ("Exhibit B"), either by an order striking Exhibit 

B from the public land records; by appointment of a substitute trustee to convey record title to 

the home to him, subject to the lien of the deed of trust, or by some other order having the effect 

of rescinding the foreclosure and trustee's deed; and that the Court enter an Order awarding him 

compensatory damages of $100,000 against BNY Mellon and GMAC, and $350,000 punitive 

damages against them, and that the Court require them to pay his reasonable attorneys' fees for 

that part of this case averring fraud. 

9 
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Henry W. McLaughlin (VSB No. 07105) 
The Law Office of Henry McLaughlin, P.C. 
Eighth and Main Building 
707 East Main Street, Suite 1375 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 205-9020; (877) 575-0245 Fax 
Counsel for John E. Satterwhite, Jr. 

CERTIFICATE 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN E. SATTERWIDTE, 

I, Henry W. McLaughlin, counsel for John E. Satterwhite, Jr., certify that on July 15, 

2014, I mailed a copy of the foregoing to the following: 

Maryia Y. Jones, Esquire 
Troutman Sanders LLP 
222 Central Park Avenue, Suite 2000 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 

10 
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GM.4&~ 
34S1H_.,d.Aw 
POBos1IO 
WILldoo. IA '°704-0780 

April 12. 2010 

JOHN E SATIER.WHITE JR 
POBOX24093 
RIOIMOND, VA 23224 

1 •• 1.1 •• 11 ... 1.1 •• 1.1.1 .. 111 ••• 11 ... 1.1 .... 11.1.1 .... 11 ••• 11.1 

Dear JOHN E SAT'IERWHl'IE JR 

RE: AaxJwi N1IDcr ~ 
Debtor 'iOiiNESA'M'BRWHITE JR 
Pmperty Adctl:ea 3219 KENYON A VE 

RICHMOND, VA23224 

To be ooosidered ft>r the PlaD DOW, please tmew, ~ Rtum the emcloRd infoJ mmon within tell (10) business 
days. Upon RCCipt. we will review the iniiarma~ to • . if you qualify in" the Plan. h is imponant tbac tbe 
.iDf'ormatioa is .1etmmd as 800ll ~possible so that in the you do not qualify for the~ we ban time to eva1oatc 
other options that~ 3\-'8ilable to you. 

! 
A<kfitionally. we reognmend home owners call !.~>.CALL 
discuss their needs. : 

to 1iDd a~ hoosiDg counseling agency to 

We lllldenalDd that ,aa filed for b~pecy and kw reetMd a dildtarp under 
Cllapter 7 al tk Uaitt.d sates ~ Yea are not peraaDy Mlipted to 
npa;y die~ lolD nf'maced ~ ud are not ateempdna m coDeet 1111 debt 
from ym. Slpina die Workeat·Plaa ~ no«m•kp you penoaall)' llal>le for tk .monpp 
Iola. 119'ft\·er, it w8J enable u to ~ .an apply wbmtltj pajiliddS wlddl an 
dil'fens& hum "at wa rcqubed DF yoar ace prior to .....,. ID ltlllkrapCq. 
(GMAC MonpJe. LLCJ wlll &j81it:imkjto rdain. Jim cm the ahM rdaenced preperty, 
almlgwldl all rie'Dmenlorcewll lieb lpimt property. Yar ,,.,.apummto 
die Werkeat Pia ril redace tk ~ alebe • 

Tbe iaformadlm re1111erted ill this w01kmt ii necaary to detenliDe )'Gill' 
eflalN"t1 ·ror a Joa ..-.... or Rpaymcat agrecmt andcr bada &O+oiiWltiid ad 
- p+eiJUllOlt ._ modfffcltMD and '. prop mm, ad llloaJd Je. lie efi&'ble, to 
eaabJe IU to bat teneyOll iD moclif;th41 your llloaJd yoa cboole C8 make l'CllmdarJ 
paymeat9 to reduce die balance al the lien. 

It you llaVC any qucsioD$ aboul ~ nm or bow to ~?1* ca;;loaQCl dcl. I llK Act pkmo ~ ~ ~ al 

1-800-766-4622. Monday-Friday flom 8:00AM·S:boPM. Time. 

Customer Cue 
Loan SaviciDg 

Enclosmu 
M003 

v7 PRJ202SOI DNll 
154997--00671 , 
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• Ste_p L 

Step 2. 

Step 3. 

Home Affordable Modimfation 
IMPORTANTl¢Q T'll"'ll"!lo..,. 

' 
FIDancial Package; (complete and~ the fiDancial package to apply for assistance) 
../ Financial Analysis Form I '1 f of Income Documentation 
../ Financial Hardship Affidavit ../ recent~ tax return or evidence of 
...r IRS Fonn 4506T-EZ •imm~mmm 

Trial Workont: (sometimes known as a tem repayment plan) 
../ Return any missing required ~tation in 7 days of receipt 
../ Make specified trial payments per ~e plan your loan may not be modified 

i 

Permanent Modification: (once yoii have fully completed steps 1 and 2, you will be 
reviewed for a permanent modificatiotj) 
...[ If approv~ you will receive the ~t modification document 
...[ Sign, notarize (only if required) an~ return within 7 days of receipt 

i 
I • 

H you fail to comply with any of these stef>s; your modification request will be canceled 
and you will not be eligible for co~idera · n under HAMP in the future. 

I . 

--------------
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Exhibit B 
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....... 
0 

I 

... . - ' 

TAXMAPNOJGPJMl:COOMm«ll I D-131.7:1 
l'UPAllD SY• UJlJRI'( 1'0: 
SAMU£LL WHITl.P.C 
SNO~Woodll Orm.Sis. 120 
Vbpla ~ 'VboJlab 23462 

SMWEL L WBl'B, P.C., 
S'OBS1TI'Un TRUSTD: 

AND 

"0-3d 7 429! 

Trdt._ ......... ~ 
·-~ Flt.ENO •• 

SATT!lWHIT£. JR. 

DEED OF FORECLO&llRE 

TBE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON ~UST CO~ANY, NA'UONAL ASSOCIATION 
ftCA. Tim BANK OF NEW YORK ~' COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCISSOJl TO 
JPMORGAN CBASB BANK NA.. AB TRU$'I'l.t 

TO 

TBB BANK OF NEW YORK MEJ,.l.oN TRfJIT COMPANY. H.4TIONAL 
ASSOClAllON 1KA THE BANK OF !NEW Yr TRUST cOMPANl', M.A. AS 
SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN alASE B4N1< N.A. TRUSlU f()ltRAMP20CRP! . 

I 
1lilS DEED. made this 15th day of ~ril, 2010, bi)' and belw=n SAMUEL L ~ 

P.C., a Professional Corporation, Substiture T~ perty r thQ first part, oftbc City ofYqinia 

Beach. Vfrainia, with the origiDal deed of+ mabts ~ JOHN E. SA1TERWB!TE JR., 

being togeditz Che (jrlpqs. and THE ~ANK OF ' NEW YORK MELLON TRUST 

COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATIO~ FKA THI ~ANK OB ND' YORK TRUST 
' I I 

COMPANY, N.A.. AS SUCCF.SSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE 8ANlC N.A. AS TRustl!:E 
: . 

FOR RAMP .2002RP1, its ~:sand ~gm, party the third part, bcrdn ~ ~ 

CJO GMAC Mortpge. UC 3451 Hammond!Avenue W: IA 50702: IDd THJBA.NIC OF 

NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPiNY,. NA ONAL ASSOCIATION PICA THE 
! ! 

Wlll!REAS, by deed or--=r a; m.r,...-m 1&eom.. or• 
Clede ottbo Cimlit Court of the aiy Of : , v· · . F Inscrument ooewT.f.59, at pap 

0118, Job & &ttawbfa Jr., did pit~ h t11ol~ desr.:dbed pmperty 10 

COllllDQDii)' ntle ud Setdemat. Tn:astee(si in 
i 

of $33,150.00, with inmst thereon and ~e in 
~ 

cvideacedbyane~noteJr 

1 

12-12020-mg    Doc 7990-3    Filed 01/14/15    Entered 01/14/15 18:41:23    Exhibit 2   
 Pg 100 of 101



' 

. i 
110.>Ji JUlZD! . 

Was appointed Substitute Trustee, under the~ Deed Trust; and 
i . . 

WHER.EAS, smd deed ~ that ~ defisult in the payii1cnt of principal or inlelat 

secu:ed by said deed, or upon~ of CJ)'·~~ contained oblipby upoil the makln 

tb=ot; the Trustee, upon request oft.he~$) ~ cbereby, 5baJl seU the said property at 

pub& aueticm def having first~ ~ time, ~and terms of Slid·sale in a newspaper 
• . r 

publisbcdor bMni ~ drou1ation in tbe ~ ~ V!Jifnia;and 

WHEREAS, diere \\18S a defilalt in~ piymeu 1~ and ~and 8l die teCl'I08t 

· ot the holcb of said ~the party of the first Part. after bl:,ving advenifed the time, p1ace mi 1mm 

of eale onee • week !Or two {2) •tells in ~ RSdmlond es Dilpak.h. a mwapapcr pub1iabcd 
I 

in Ridmlond, VIJ'g!nia m:f having general ~in Qr OfRicbmoCMl. Virginia. and after 
i 

providing notico or said $111c to tbc ~ cwne($) 
. I 

Vqjnia 1950, as aeOOed, did Ofiei' the 4 ~ sale and did sell the same at public 

audioll to the highest bidder~ tor .ii ca the ks.. day of 2010, at. the eatallD lo tbe leJm 
j • 

' ' 
MarsbaD °*1ts ~ 400 Nmb ~ SfNeCt Rlicillmoll'~ Vqjnia. at Which sale TB£ 

I 
. I 

BANK Oil NEW Y~MFJ.J..0NTRlJS1' COMP • NATIONALA880CJATION FICA 

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST C~AlfV,N ~~TOJPMORGAN 
' CHASt BANK NA. AS TRUSTEE. party +r the part. was the highest anc1 last ~for 
I 

the same having paid tbesamof$28,21~73; +1 
WHEREAS. ibe party of the secom ~his assi all of its right. ~e and interest in and I . 

t 

to the property described bel'Cioafter to the ~ 1'J\NK ¥ NEW YORK MELLON TRUSI' 
: I 

COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIA11~ ncr ~ 
COMPANY, N.A. AS ~R TO ~Ofs 

. I : 
FOR RAMP 2002RP~ his successo1s and~ 

Subslitule Tnisree. pen.y of the first part. ro ~ ~ 
pan. as evidenced by ttae signature oftbeir&aJ.. 

. I 

WHEREAS, the Substituie Tnis!ee ~ . I 

of~ third part. and has dUeetcd die 
I . 

deed to die said party of tbe t¥zd 

that the pm:ty}pmties fn mi.est if/are not m+bers 
!stare tbel6e DO( eatilled 1IO it. betw:fi1s of~ 

Fon:es of the United Statc:s, and 

Mitalbc$ Civil Relief AD.. 

· NOW, nmREFORE. nns t>E:Et>, WNdsiSB11Ha 

sum of$28,210. 73. cash in hilDc1 paid by the pj.rty o 
f 

2 

12-12020-mg    Doc 7990-3    Filed 01/14/15    Entered 01/14/15 18:41:23    Exhibit 2   
 Pg 101 of 101



 
Exhibit 3 

 
Rosenbaum Declaration 

 
  

12-12020-mg    Doc 7990-4    Filed 01/14/15    Entered 01/14/15 18:41:23    Exhibit 3   
 Pg 1 of 4



 
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
250 West 55th St.  
New York, New York 10019 
Telephone:  (212) 468-8000 
Facsimile:  (212) 468-7900 
Norman S. Rosenbaum 
Jordan A. Wishnew 
Jessica J. Arett 
 
Counsel for The ResCap Borrower Claims Trust 
 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
 
 
In re: 
 
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al.,  
 

Debtors. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Case No. 12-12020 (MG) 
 
Chapter 11 
 
Jointly Administered 
 

 
DECLARATION OF NORMAN S. ROSENBAUM IN SUPPORT OF  

RESCAP BORROWER CLAIMS TRUST’S OBJECTION TO CLAIM NO. 2397 FILED 
BY JOHN SATTERWHITE 

 
Norman S. Rosenbaum, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, declares under penalty of perjury: 

1. I am a partner in the law firm of Morrison & Foerster LLP (“M&F”).  M&F 

maintains offices for the practice of law, among other locations in the United States and 

worldwide, at 250 West 55th Street, New York, New York 10019.  I am an attorney duly 

admitted to practice before this Court and the courts of the State of New York.  By this Court’s 

Order entered on July 16, 2012, M&F was retained as counsel to Debtors,1 and subsequent to the 

effectiveness of the confirmed Plan, M&F has been engaged by the Borrower Trust. 

2. I submit this declaration (the “Declaration”) in support of the ResCap Borrower 

1 Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms as set forth in the 
Objection. 

ny-1170822  
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Claims Trust’s Objection to Claim No. 2397 Filed by John Satterwhite (the “Objection”) and in 

compliance with this Court’s Order entered on March 21, 2013, pursuant to section 105(a) of 

Title 11, United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”) and Rules 1009, 3007 and 9019(b) of the 

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure approving: (i) Claim Objection Procedures; (ii) 

Borrower Claim Procedures; (iii) Settlement Procedures; and (iv) Schedule Amendment 

Procedures [Docket No. 3294] (the “Claims Objection Procedures Order”). 

3. It is my understanding that in connection with the filing of the Objection, prior to 

the Effective Date of the Plan, the Debtors complied with the Borrower Claim Procedures.  I 

have been advised by M&F attorneys under my supervision that, prior to the Plan’s Effective 

Date, in accordance with the Claims Objection Procedures Order, prior to filing the Objection, 

the Debtors’ personnel mailed a request letter to John Satterwhite (“Satterwhite”) to request 

additional supporting documentation and explanation in support of claim number 2397 (the 

“Satterwhite Claim”).  I am further advised that the Debtors conferred with SilvermanAcampora 

LLP then acting as Special Counsel to the Creditors’ Committee for Borrower Issues (“Special 

Counsel”) in drafting the request letter and provided Special Counsel with copies of the request 

letter sent to Satterwhite.  

4. Except as otherwise set forth herein, to the best of my knowledge, prior to the 

filing of the Objection, the Debtors and the Borrower Trust fully complied with all other relevant 

terms of the Claims Objection Procedures.2 

 

2 The Objection deviates from the Borrower Claim Procedures in that it is not supported by a declaration from 
Special Counsel.  As of the Effective Date of the Plan, the Creditors’ Committee was dissolved (see Plan at 
Art.XIII.D.).  Because the Creditors’ Committee was dissolved as of the Plan Effective Date (with the exception of 
certain limited duties provided for in the Plan), the Borrower Trust did not consult with Special Counsel prior to 
filing the Objection.    

ny-1170822  

                                                 

12-12020-mg    Doc 7990-4    Filed 01/14/15    Entered 01/14/15 18:41:23    Exhibit 3   
 Pg 3 of 4



 
 
 
 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 
 
Executed in New York, New York on January 14, 2015 

 
 

/s/ Norman S. Rosenbaum   
Norman S. Rosenbaum 

ny-1170822  
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	1. The Borrower Trust examined the Claim and the statements and exhibits submitted in support thereof.  The asserted basis for liability for the Claim is “fraud,” however, the Claimant attached a complaint that appears to include additional causes of ...
	2. Additionally, the Borrower Trust determined that even if the Claimant could demonstrate liability of the Debtors, the amount of damages alleged in the Claimants’ proof of claim vastly exceeds any possible liability. The Borrower Trust submits that ...
	3. This Court has jurisdiction over this Objection under 28 U.S.C. § 1334.  This matter is a core proceeding under 28 U.S.C. § 157(b).  Venue is proper before this Court under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.
	4. The statutory predicates for the relief requested herein are section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3007(a).
	5. On May 14, 2012, each of the Debtors filed a voluntary petition in this Court for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.  These Chapter 11 Cases are being jointly administered pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 1015(b).
	6. On May 16, 2012, the Court entered an order [Docket No. 96] appointing Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC (“KCC”) as the notice and claims agent in these Chapter 11 Cases.  Among other things, KCC is authorized to (a) receive, maintain, and record and...
	7. On November 5, 2012, the Claimant filed the Claim against Residential Capital, LLC in the amount of $455,000.  See Proof of Claim, attached to the Priore Declaration as Exhibit A.1F
	8. On March 21, 2013, this Court entered an order approving procedures for the filing of objections to proofs of claim filed in these Chapter 11 Cases [Docket No. 3294] (the “Procedures Order”).  The Procedures Order includes specific protections for ...
	9. The Debtors sent Request Letters to certain Borrowers, including the Claimant, requesting additional documentation in support of their claims.  See Priore Declaration  6.  The Request Letters state that the claimant must respond within 30 days wit...
	10. The Claim was reclassified as a general unsecured claim against Debtor GMACM by this Court’s Order Granting Debtors’ Thirty-Eighth Omnibus Objection to Claims (Wrong Debtor Borrower Claims) [Docket No. 5898], entered on November 20, 2013 without p...
	11. On December 11, 2013, the Court entered the Order Confirming Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan Proposed by Residential Capital, LLC et al. and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Confirmation Order”) approving the terms of the C...
	12. The Plan provides for the creation and implementation of the Borrower Trust, which is established for the benefit of Borrowers who filed claims to the extent such claims are ultimately allowed either through settlement or pursuant to an Order of t...
	13. The Borrower Trust files this Objection, pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 502(b) and Bankruptcy Rule 3007, and seeks entry of an order, substantially in the form annexed hereto as Exhibit 1, disallowing and expunging the Claim with prejudice fr...
	14. A filed proof of claim is “deemed allowed, unless a party in interest … objects.”  11 U.S.C. §502(a).  Section 502(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, in relevant part, that a claim may not be allowed to the extent that “such claim is unenforce...
	15. On March 29, 2000, First Greensboro Home Equity, Inc. (“First Greensboro”), originated a loan to the Claimant in the amount of $33,150.00 (the “Loan”), evidenced by a note (the “Note”) and secured by a deed of trust (the “Deed of Trust”) on proper...
	16. Debtor GMAC Mortgage, LLC (“GMACM”) began servicing the Loan on June 2, 2003.  See Priore Declaration  8.  Servicing transferred to Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC on February 16, 2013.  See id.
	17. The Claimant defaulted on the loan when he did not make the required payment in June 2008.  See Priore Declaration  9.  On November 13, 2008, the Claimant received a loan modification (the “Modification”).  See Modification, attached to the Prior...
	18. Between February 2009 and April 9, 2010, the Debtors sent numerous default notices to the Claimant and did not receive a response. See Priore Declaration  10.  The account was referred to foreclosure in April 2009 as the account was owing for the...
	19. On April 9, 2010, the Claimant called the Debtors to discuss his options.  See Priore Declaration  11.  The Debtors advised him that a foreclosure sale was scheduled for April 15, 2010.  The Debtors also gave the Claimant information on loan modi...
	20. In accordance with the conversation above, on April 12, 2010, the Debtors sent a letter to the Claimant (the “Notification Letter”) acknowledging his desire to be considered for a loan modification and stating that he had ten days to submit docume...
	21. On or around July 20, 2010, a deed of foreclosure sale (the “Foreclosure Deed”) was filed in the public land records in the City of Richmond, VA.  See Priore Declaration  15.
	22. As of the filing of this Objection, the Claimant remains in the property and has not made a mortgage payment since February, 2009.  See Priore Declaration  16.  On information and belief, Ocwen continues to hold the Property in REO and has not fi...
	23. On or around October 5, 2010, the Claimant filed a complaint in the Circuit Court for the City of Richmond (the “Circuit Court”) against GMACM, Bank of New York, and SIW.  See Priore Declaration  17.  On March 23, 2012, the Claimant filed a secon...
	Quiet Title
	24. “A person seeking to quiet title must plead that she has superior title over the adverse claimant.  Thus, in order for a claim for quiet title to survive demurrer in the foreclosure context, the former homeowner must plead that he had fully satisf...
	25. In the first instance, GMACM has never held an interest in the note or deed of trust and does not assert an interest in the real property. As a result, GMACM cannot be liable for an action to quiet title.
	26. However, even if a quiet title action is possible against GMACM, the Claimant does not sufficiently allege such a cause of action.  The Claimant neither alleges that he fully satisfied all of his legal obligations under the Note, nor that the secu...
	Damages for the Fraud and Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Claims
	A. Fraud

	27. In count 1 of the Complaint, the Claimant alleges a cause of action for fraud against GMACM.  Virginia has two causes of action for fraud, actual and constructive.  Since the Claimant does not specify which cause of action he is alleging, the Borr...
	28. To prevail on a cause of action for actual fraud, the plaintiff must prove by clear and convincing evidence the following elements: “(1) a false representation, (2) of material fact, (3) made intentionally and knowingly, (4) with intent to mislead...
	29. To prevail on a cause of action for constructive fraud, a plaintiff must show by clear and convincing evidence that the defendant negligently or innocently made false representations of material fact, and that the plaintiff suffered damages as a r...
	30. While the Claimant has alleged that the Debtors sent him the Notification Letter with the intent to mislead him, he has provided no evidence of this intent, and the Borrower Trust submits that the Debtors merely made a mistake in not placing the f...
	31. In  25 of the Third Amended Complaint, the Claimant alleges that he relied upon the Notification Letter, and that as a result he did not take any action to prevent the Foreclosure Action.  However, the Debtors servicing notes indicate that the da...
	32. Additionally, the Borrower Trust does not concede that the Debtors are liable for a fraud claim, because the actions taken by the Debtors were a mistake and were not intentional and the Claimant did not rely on the Debtors purportedly fraudulent a...
	B. Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing

	33. Virginia recognizes a cause of action for a violation of the implied duty of good faith and fair dealing.  In count 2, the Claimant alleges that GMACM, as the agent for Bank of New York, purportedly violated the implied duty of good faith and fair...
	34. In order to state a cause of action for a breach of the implied duty of good faith and fair dealing, the Claimant must demonstrate (1) a contractual relationship between the parties, and (2) a breach of the implied covenant.  Stoney Glen, LLC v. S...
	35. As in Covarrubias, when Bank of New York foreclosed on the Claimant’s property, it was exercising its contractual right.  Therefore, the Debtors cannot be liable for a breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing unless the Debtor...
	36. Furthermore, even if the Claimant could demonstrate intent, the Claimant could not demonstrate that the Debtors’ actions were the proximate cause of his purported damages.  In Covarrubias, the court found that allegations that the defendant forecl...
	C. Calculating Potential Damages

	37. Even if the Claimant could support any of his causes of action against the Debtors, the Borrower Trust submits that the Claimant’s damages calculation is larger than what he is entitled to under Virginia law.  The Claimant asserts that he is entit...
	38. The basic principle of recovery for a breach of contract is that the injured party should be placed in the position it would have been in had the contract been performed.4F   See Berman v. Johnson, 315 Fed. App’x 461, 463 (4th Cir. 2009) (“Under V...
	39. At the time of the foreclosure sale, it is estimated that the property was worth at most $74,500,6F  and the outstanding debt was $33,995.73.  See Priore Declaration  18.  This would mean that the Claimant’s equity in the property at the time of ...
	Damages for Attorney’s Fees
	40. The Claimant also asserts that he is entitled to $5,000 in attorney’s fees.  In Virginia, attorney’s fees can only be awarded on a fraud claim when the relief granted to the prevailing party would result in a hollow recovery absent the recovery of...
	41. Furthermore, attorney’s fees cannot be recovered for a contractual dispute unless there is a contract or statute to the contrary.  See Prospect Development Co. Inc. v. Bershader, 515 S.E.2d 291 (Va. 1999).  Here, there is nothing in the deed of tr...
	Punitive Damages
	42. The Claimant asserts $350,000 in punitive damages.  The Claimant does not provide any basis for awarding punitive damages, only stating that “there are grounds for the Court to enter a judgment awarding Satterwhite punitive damages.”  See Complain...
	43.   Additionally, as this court has noted, an award of punitive damages in this case would not punish GMACM, but would merely reduce recoveries by other Borrowers with allowed claims. See Memorandum Opinion and Order Determining the Amount of Allowe...
	44. In sum, the Claimant has failed to sufficiently state any valid cause of action that would support the Claim, and the Claim should be disallowed and expunged from the Claims Register.  In the alternative, even if there was a viable basis for the C...
	45. The Borrower Trust has provided notice of this Objection in accordance with the Case Management Procedures Order, approved by this Court on May 23, 2012 [Docket No. 141] and the Procedures Order.
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